SHEET INDEX
SHEET DESCRIPTION SHEET NUMBER SHEET TITLE
TITLE SHEET 01 TS01

SITE PLAN 02-06 SP01-SP05

DETAIL SHEET 07-09 DTO1-DTO3
PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN 10-14 GR01-GR05
PRELIMINARY UTILITY AND PUBLIC 15-19 UT01-UTOS

FACILITY PLAN
FIRE ACCESS PLAN 20-21 FAO01-FA02
PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN 22-30 LS01-LS09

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PUD RESIDENTIAL):

A PORTION OF THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED IN BOOK 5562, PAGE 362, RECORDED OCTOBER 5, 1988, OF THE OFFICIAL
PUBLIC RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL, BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 94, AND A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF MARKSHEFFEL ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT- OF-WAY LINE, S82°07’39"E (BEARINGS ARE BASED ON A MODIFIED COLORADO STATE PLANE CENTRAL ZONE. BASIS OF
BEARINGS IS THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 94 WITH A RECORD BEARING OF S82°07'53”E, A DISTANCE OF 689.89 FEET, BEING MONUMENTED AT THE WEST BY A 3-1/4”
ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED, “PLS 9014,” 0.5 FEET BELOW GRADE AND AT THE EAST BY A 3-1/4” ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED, “PLS 9014,” FLUSH WITH GRADE, AND MEASURED TO BEAR
S$82°07°39”E, A DISTANCE OF 689.83 FEET), A DISTANCE OF 529.69 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE AIRPORT OVERLAY ZONING LINE, AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING
ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF- WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING NINE (9) COURSES:

1. S82°07°39°E, A DISTANCE OF 160.14 FEET;

S§25°57°26"E, A DISTANCE OF 70.45 FEET;

S69°31'45”E, A DISTANCE OF 853.71 FEET;

§75°00'32”E, A DISTANCE OF 100.07 FEET;

S§83°32'50”E, A DISTANCE OF 101.04 FEET;

S89°01°'45”E, A DISTANCE OF 515.57 FEET;

S67°14'51”E, A DISTANCE OF 343.97 FEET;

§$15°23'33"W, A DISTANCE OF 59.13 FEET;
9. S75°19'43"E, A DISTANCE OF 101.94 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SPACE VILLAGE AVENUE;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING EIGHT (8) COURSES:
1. S$11°45'54"W, A DISTANCE OF 135.13 FEET;

$49°02'42’W, A DISTANCE OF 142.67 FEET;

$14°51'08"W, A DISTANCE OF 19.96 FEET;

N74°00'26"W, A DISTANCE IF 64.31 FEET;

S67°57°'22"W, A DISTANCE OF 1079.89 FEET;

ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, WHOSE CENTER BEARS N02°41'04"W, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1860.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 06°43'20”, A
DISTANCE OF 218.22 FEET;

N86°01'20"W, A DISTANCE OF 288.27 FEET;

ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2815.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°38'54”, A DISTANCE OF 375.77 FEET, TO A POINT ON SAID AIRPORT
OVERLAY ZONING LINE;

THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, N01°00°21"W, ALONG SAID AIRPORT OVERLAY ZONING LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1204.63 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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CONTAINING 1,658,139 SQ. FT. OR 38.066 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  THIS SITE IS NOT WITHIN A DESIGNATED F.E.M.A. FLOODPLAIN AS DETERMINED BY THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 08041C0758G, DATED
DECEMBER 7, 2018.

2.  ALL ON-SITE DRIVES, ROAD, AND SURFACE PARKING FACILITIES SHALL BE ASPHALT AND/OR CONCRETE.

3. SIGNAGE IS NOT APPROVED WITH THIS PLAN. A SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY'S DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
ENTERPRISE AT 2880 INTERNATIONAL CIRCLE FOR A SIGN PLAN APPLICATION AND PERMIT PROCESS.

4. ALL "STOP SIGNS" WILL BE INSTALLED BY THE DEVELOPER AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN TO MEET MUTCD STANDARD.
CONTACT TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, SIGNS & MARKINGS AT 719-385-6720 FOR ASSISTANCE.

5. THE PARTIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS PLAN HAVE FAMILIARIZED THEMSELVES WITH ALL CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY CRITERIA AND SPECIFICATIONS AND
THE PROPOSED PLAN REFLECTS ALL SITE ELEMENTS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE ADA DESIGN STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES AS PUBLISHED BY THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN BY THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS DOES NOT ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
ADA OR ANY OTHER FEDERAL OR STATE ACCESSIBILITY LAWS OR ANY REGULATIONS OR GUIDELINES ENACTED OR PROMULGATED UNDER OR WITH
RESPECT TO SUCH LAWS. SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE ACCESSIBILITY LAWS LIES WITH THE PROPERTY
OWNER.

6. ALL FREESTANDING AND BUILDING MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR HAVE SHIELDING TO REDUCE OFF-SITE LIGHTING
IMPACTS ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND ROADWAY.

7.  ALL PROPOSED EASEMENTS AS PART OF THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL BE RECORDED AT TIME OF APPROVAL EITHER BY PLAT OR BY SEPARATE
INSTRUMENT.

8. ALL ROADWAYS AND DRIVE AISLES WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT ARE TO BE PUBLIC, OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS.

9. NO DIRECT VEHICULAR ACCESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO STATE HIGHWAY 94. ACCESS SHALL BE AFFORDED AS ILLUSTRATED WITHIN THIS PLAN.

10. MAIL KIOSKS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN. FINAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN COORDINATION WITH USPS.

11. STORMWATER QUALITY WILL BE PROVIDED ONSITE.

12. LIFT STATION TRACT AND FACILITIES AS SHOWN SHALL BE DEDICATED TO COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES UPON COMPLETION.

13. ALL HOMES, LOTS 1-80, SHALL BE ADDRESSED OFF THE NAMED STREET AT THE REAR OF THE HOME. ALL HOMES, LOTS 81-181, SHALL BE ADDRESSED
OFF THE NAMED STREET AT THE FRONT OF THE HOME.

14. NO ON STREET PARKING ALLOWED ON ACCESS STREETS.

15. DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE MINIMUM 20' LONG AS MEASURED FROM BACK OF CURB TO STRUCTURE. SEE DETAILS ON SHEET DT02 FOR CLARIFICATION.

16. AN AVIGATION EASEMENT EFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND DEVELOPMENT IS THEREIN ESTABLISHED BY THE HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH
SUBDIVISION PLAT. THIS EASEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THE INSTRUMENT RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION
NO. 217069667 OF THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO. ALL OTHER EASEMENTS OR INTERESTS OF RECORD AFFECTING ANY OF THE
PLATTED PROPERTY DEPICTED HEREON SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED AND SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

17. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES, AND SIGNAGE SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING:

e PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE LEVEL WITH SURFACE SLOPES NOT EXCEEDING ONE TO FIFTY (1:50) (2 PERCENT) IN ALL
DIRECTIONS.

e ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE MARKED WITH FOUR INCH (4") LINES

e ACCESSIBLE AISLES SHALL BE OUTLINED AND DIAGONALLY STRIPED AT FORTY FIVE DEGREE (45°) ANGLES IN A CONTRASTING COLOR SUCH AS
YELLOW, WHITE, OR BLUE.

e THE MINERAL ESTATE OWNER NOTIFICATION CERTIFICATION AFFIDAVIT WAS SUBMITTED AND CAN BE FOUND IN FILE CPC PUD 21-00015. THE
APPLICANT (OR PROPERTY OWNER) HAS ATTESTED THERE ARE NO SEPARATE MINERAL ESTATE OWNER(S) IDENTIFIED AND NO FURTHER ACTION
WAS TAKEN.

18. THE DEVELOPER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AS IMPACTED BY THIS SUBDIVISION PER THE MASTER TRAFFIC STUDY.

19. ALL PROPOSED STREET TREES AND STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE MAINTAINED BY THE REAGAN RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT.

PARK NOTES:

FILE LOCATION: S:\19.224.008 REAGAN RANCH\100 DWG\104 PLAN SETS\DEVELOPMENT PLAN\CS01.DWG

1. ALL PROPOSED PUBLIC PARKS, COMMON AREAS, AND OPEN SPACE WITHIN REAGAN RANCH ARE TO BE BUILT, OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY
THE REAGAN RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT.

2. THE REAGAN RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL ON AUGUST 25, 2020.

3. PLDO OBLIGATIONS FOR THE HIGH PLAINS AS REAGAN RANCH DEVELOPMENT TO BE PER THE REAGAN RANCH MASTER PLAN AMENDMENT
(CPC MP 87-00381-A27MJ20).

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH

COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

SUMMARY DATA (RESIDENTIAL)

X
PALMER PARK BLVD v

PROPERTY SIZE

40.89 ACRES

TAX SCHEDULE NO.

5400000280

MASTER PLAN

BANNING LEWIS RANCH
(CPC MP 87-00381-A17MN17)

CONCEPT PLAN

REAGAN RANCH

DRAINAGE BASIN

JIMMY CAMP CREEK

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 2020-2025
PROJECT ADDRESS TBD/ VACANT LAND
APPROVED MASTER

PLAN USE RESIDENTIAL

EXISTING LAND USE

AG GRAZING LAND/ VACANT

PROPOSED LAND USE

RESIDENTIAL

EXISTING ZONING

PUD/ AO (PENDING)

PROPOSED ZONING PUD/ AO
BUILDING SETBACKS PER LOT DETAILS
LANDSCAPE SETBACKS SEE PLAN
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 45
MIN. LOT SIZE 2.880 SQ. FT.
MAX. LOT COVERAGE .
PRIMARY STRUCTURE 60% (PRIMARY)
MAX. LOT COVERAGE
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE NO MINIMUM
PROPOSED TOTAL

GROSS DENSITY

181 UNITS / 40.89 AC = 4.43 DU/AC

SUMMARY DATA (FUTURE PBC)

PROPERTY SIZE 15.33 ACRES
TAX SCHEDULE NO. 5400000280
APPROVED MASTER COMMERCIAL

PLAN USE

PROPOSED LAND USE

COMMERCIAL/ OFFICE

PROPOSED ZONING

PBC/ AO

NOTE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW AND APPROVAL IS REQUIRED
FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PARCELS PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT.

PARKING SUMMARY (GREEN COURT ORIENTED)
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LOT COUNT
(GREEN COURT ORIENTED)

80

REQUIRED GUEST PARKING

0.5 PARKING SPACE PER UNIT

0.5 X 80 =40 SPACES
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PROVIDED GUEST PARKING
(OFFSTREET)

56

COMMON OPEN SPACE (SMALL LOT AREA)

REQUIRED LOTS 3,999 SF OR LESS =600 SF/ 1 LOT
TOTAL REQUIRED 80 LOTS X 600 = 48,000 SF
PROVIDED TRACT E = 11,818 SF

TRACT F = 11,980 SF

PORTION OF TRACT D = 139,273 SF

SHEET INDEX MAP:

SCALE: 1" = 400'

CONSULTANTS:

PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:

$ Matrix

2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920
PHONE: (719) 575-0100

FAX : (719) 575-0208

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC

90 SOUTH CASCADE AVE., SUITE 1500
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903
(719) 448-4034

Reagan Ranch

VICINITY MAP:
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PROJECT:

HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH
DEVELOPMENT PLAN
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO

REVISION HISTORY:

NO.

DATE DESCRIPTION

BY

0

12/23/2020 |INITIAL CITY SUBMITTAL

RAF

1

06/02/2021 |SECOND CITY SUBMITTAL

RAF
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PROJECT NO: 19.224.008

DRAWN BY: RAF

CHECKEDBY:  JRA

APPROVED BY: JRA

SHEET TITLE:

TITLE SHEET

TOTAL PROVIDED 163,071 SF
et (S| pacoen (FOCET| pupuic | SEAMGE | e | oviED | wananeD
" 7| SPACE/ TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS
A 4,998 X X X X RRMD RRMD
B 10,088 X RRMD RRMD
C 2,227 X X X X PPI RRMD
D 305,106 X X X X X RRMD RRMD
E 11,818 X X X X RRMD RRMD
F 11,980 X X X X RRMD RRMD
G 99,815 X X X X X RRMD RRMD
H 2,005 X X X X RRMD RRMD
| 124,120 X X X X RRMD RRMD
J 2,200 X X X X RRMD RRMD
K 3,189 X X X X RRMD RRMD
L 2,295 X X X X RRMD RRMD
M 1,733 X X X X RRMD RRMD
581,576

RRMD = REAGAN RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

PPI = PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC

TS01
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CITY FILE NO.: CPC PUD 21-00015
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LEGEND

CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4' TYPICAL)
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (5' TYPICAL)
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6' TYPICAL)
CURB AND GUTTER (TYPE 2)
CURB AND GUTTER (TYPE 3)

CURB AND GUTTER (TYPE 5)
CONCRETE CROSSPAN (D-7 CITY STANDARD)
PEDESTRIAN RAMP (D-8A-B CITY STANDARD)
PEDESTRIAN RAMP (D-8C CITY STANDARD)
PEDESTRIAN RAMP (D-8E CITY STANDARD)
PARKING SPACE (90° SEE DT02 FOR DETAIL)
CONCRETE CROSSPAN (2' TYPICAL)
RETAINING WALL (SEE DT02 FOR DETAIL)
SPLIT RAIL FENCE (SEE DT02 FOR DETAIL)
PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT
CONCRETE TRAIL (8 WIDE X 5" THICK W/ FIBER MESH)
SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE (TYPICAL)
ASPHALT SURFACE (TYPICAL)
PROPOSED MAIL KIOSK
PARKING SPACE COUNT
"NO PARKING" FIRE LANE STRIPING
PROPOSED EASEMENT
DETENTION FACILITY LOCATION
BUILDING SETBACK
PROPERTY BOUNDARY
PROPOSED ROW
SHEET MATCHLINE
LINE OF SIGHT
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ZONED: PIP2/cr JAPZZ AO
LAND USE: AG GRAZING
LAND/ VACANT
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CONSULTANTS:

PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:

$ Matrix

2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920
PHONE: (719) 575-0100

FAX : (719) 575-0208

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC

90 SOUTH CASCADE AVE., SUITE 1500
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Note:

One degree or zero degree batter angle
walls are available using blocks with
7 %" (190 mm) or 6 %" (171 mm) knobs

(Specialty items)

Setback = 1 %" (41 mm)

(5° batter angle on wall)

— Non-woven geotextile fabric

Exposed wall
(Height varies with
design)

Grade to drain surface water away from wall
12" (305 mm) wide strip of geogrid wrapped through block
and extending full length (L) back into reinforced fill zone
(Typical)
|

Setback = 1 %" (41 mm)
(5° batter angle on wall)

-

manufaturer.

42" Safety Railing along top of

Is greater than 3' in

retaining wal
/ height. Distance from top of wall to be
detemined by wall manufacturer.

Concrete base per

Grade to drain surface water
away from wall

/
W 4
I}\l\ Reinforced Soil

[ B / (L)

(Ler/gth of geogrid strip - Typical)

/— Non-woven geotextile fabric

(If specified by Engineer)

— Move blocks forward during

installation to engage shear k

(Typical)

(Typical)

/— Fill vertical core slot and wedge between
adjacent blocks with drainage aggregate

| — Drainage aggregate

Top block \ {

|
|

[~ 28" (710 mm) PC Bottom block

S~ 28" (710 mm) PC Middle block (Typical)

Exposed wall ) —==|
(Height varies with L I T=IEl
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Drain (As specified by Engineer)

— Leveling pad (As specified by Engineer)

Only use strips of Mirafi geogrid
that have been factory cut and
are certified for width and
strength by TenCate Mirafi.I

1 SEEEEELELED
H [ =TT
: g | | =] ===/~ Non-woven geotextile fabric
Iy =1— (If specified by Engineer based on
——— = site soil conditions)
7\ | ﬁgﬁéﬁ: D SOIL
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Move blocks forward during installation

to engage shear knobs (Typical)

Drainstone (AASHTO No. 57 or equivalent)
to extend at least 12" (305 mm) behind blocks

Fill wedge between adjacent blocks

with drainstone (all blocks)

Fill vertical core slot with drainstone

(PC blocks)

Middle block (Typical)
Block widths vary with design

Solid bottom block
Block widths vary with design

Drain (As specified by Engineer)

Leveling pad (As specified by Engineer)

This drawing is for reference only. Determination of the suitability and/or manner of use of any details contained in this
document is the sole responsibility of the design engineer of record. Final project designs, including all construction
details, shall be prepared by a licensed professional engineer using the actual conditions of the proposed site.

This drawing is for reference only. Determination of the suitability and/or manner of use of any details contained in this document is the sole responsibility of
the design engineer of record. Final project designs, including all construction details, shall be prepared by a licensed professional engineer using the actual
conditions of the proposed site.
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SPACE DETAIL
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RESERVED
PARKING

VAN
ACCESSIBLE
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GREEN COURT LOT DESIGN GUIDELINES:

FRONT: 8' BUILDING
SIDE: 5' BUILDING
GARAGE: 20' FROM PROPERTY LINE

REAR STRUCTURE OVERHANG: 15' FROM PROPERTY LINE

R7-8P

DRIVEWAY COVERAGE: 75% OF THE REAR SETBACK AS MEASURED PER CITY CODE.
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES GOVERNED BY CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS ZONING CODE.

WINDOW WELLS ARE PERMITTED PER THE NOTES BELOW.
LOCATION OF PRIVATE SIDEWALKS TO FRONT ENTRY TO BE DETERMINED
HOUSE INGRESS/ EGRESS CONFIGURATION.

BY INDIVIDUAL

OWNER/ BUILDER TO ENSURE DRIVEWAYS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH PEDESTRIAN RAMP

TRANSITIONS.

GREEN COURT SETBACK ENCROACHMENT NOTES:

1.

ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: CORNICE, EAVES, BELT COURSE, SILL, CANOPY,
CHIMNEYS AND OTHER SIMILAR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES MAY EXTEND INTO A

REQUIRED FRONT OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK FOUR INCHES (4") FOR

EACH

FOOT OF WIDTH. THESE ENCROACHMENTS MAY NOT EXTEND OR PROJECT INTO
THE REQUIRED SIDE SETBACK MORE THAN A TOTAL OF THIRTY SIX INCHES (36").
COVERED AND UNCOVERED PATIOS 18 INCHES (18") OR LESS ABOVE GROUND
LEVEL ARE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH UP TO 5' INTO A REQUIRED FRONT, SIDE

OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK.
COVERED AND UNCOVERED PATIOS 18 INCHES (18") AND HIGHER ARE

PERMITTED TO ENCROACH UP TO 36" INTO A REQUIRED FRONT, SIDE OR REAR

BUILDING SETBACK.

WINDOW WELLS ARE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH UP TO THIRTY SIX INCHES (36")
INTO A REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK. WINDOW WELLS SHALL NOT BE FLUSH
TO GROUND AND SHALL SHALL BE HIGHER THAN THE ANTICIPATED DEPTH OF

DRAINAGE IN THE SIDE YARD SWALES.

BAY WINDOWS, BUILDING CANTILEVERS, AND VERTICAL PROJECTIONS UP TO 36"
ARE PERMITTED INTO A REQUIRED FRONT, SIDE OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK.
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HANDICAPPED PARKING
SPACE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

|

NOTES:

1.  EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS RESERVED BY A SIGN
SHOWING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

2. VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN CONTAINING THE
DESIGNATION, "VAN ACCESSIBLE", MOUNTED BELOW THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

3. EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIGN SHALL BE NO SMALLER THAN EIGHTEEN
INCHES (18") TALL BY TWELVE INCHES (12") WIDE.

4. EACH VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN SHALL BE NO SMALLER THAN SIX INCHES (6") TALL BY
TWELVE INCHES (12") WIDE.

5. SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE HEAD OF THE SPACE WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE
SIGN(S) BETWEEN FIVE FEET (5') AND SEVEN FEET (7') ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACE.

6. ACCESS AISLES SHOULD POST "WHEELCHAIR ACCESS AISLE ABSOLUTELY NO
PARKING" SIGNS WHICH BLOCK NEITHER THE ACCESS AISLE NOR ANY RELATED
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

7. THE SIGNS MAY EITHER BE WALL MOUNTED OR FREESTANDING.

HANDICAPPED PARKING SIGN DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

STREET ORIENTED LOT SETBACKS:

FRONT: 20' FACE OF BUILDING (FROM PROPERTY LINE)
20' FACE OF GARAGE (FROM BACK OF SIDEWALK)
SIDE: 5' BUILDING
REAR: 15' BUILDING
CORNER: 10' BUILDING
° DRIVEWAY COVERAGE: 45% OF THE REAR SETBACK AS MEASURED PER CITY CODE.
U ACCESSORY STRUCTURES GOVERNED BY CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS ZONING CODE.
U WINDOW WELLS ARE PERMITTED PER THE NOTES BELOW.
U LOCATION OF PRIVATE SIDEWALKS TO FRONT ENTRY TO BE DETERMINED BY INDIVIDUAL HOUSE INGRESS/ EGRESS

CONFIGURATION.
OWNER/ BUILDER TO ENSURE DRIVEWAYS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH PEDESTRIAN RAMP TRANSITIONS.

STREET ORIENTED SETBACK ENCROACHMENT NOTES:

1.

ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: CORNICE, EAVES, BELT COURSE, SILL, CANOPY, CHIMNEYS AND OTHER SIMILAR ARCHITECTURAL
FEATURES MAY EXTEND INTO A REQUIRED FRONT OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK FOUR INCHES (4") FOR EACH FOOT OF WIDTH.
THESE ENCROACHMENTS MAY NOT EXTEND OR PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED SIDE SETBACK MORE THAN A TOTAL OF THIRTY
SIX INCHES (36")

COVERED AND UNCOVERED PATIOS 18 INCHES (18") OR LESS ABOVE GROUND LEVEL ARE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH UP TO &'
INTO A REQUIRED FRONT, SIDE OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK.

COVERED AND UNCOVERED PATIOS 18 INCHES (18") AND HIGHER ARE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH UP TO 36" INTO A REQUIRED
FRONT, SIDE OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK.

WINDOW WELLS ARE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH UP TO THIRTY SIX INCHES (36") INTO A REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK.
WINDOW WELLS SHALL NOT BE FLUSH TO GROUND AND SHALL SHALL BE HIGHER THAN THE ANTICIPATED DEPTH OF DRAINAGE
IN THE SIDE YARD SWALES.

BAY WINDOWS, BUILDING CANTILEVERS, AND VERTICAL PROJECTIONS UP TO 36" ARE PERMITTED INTO A REQUIRED FRONT,
SIDE OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK.
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CONSULTANTS:

PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:

$ Matrix

2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY, SUITE 300

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920

PHONE: (719) 575-0100
FAX : (719) 575-0208

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

SIDING >

0" FIRST FLOOR

PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC

90 SOUTH CASCADE AVE., SUITE 1500

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903
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HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH
DEVELOPMENT PLAN
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION NOTES:
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS

NOT TO SCALE

1.  ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN ARE CONCEPTUAL IN NATURE ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING FINAL DESIGN
AT TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT. ELEVATIONS PROVIDED TO ILLUSTRATE GENERAL EXTERIOR MATERIALS AS WELL
AS BUILDING WIDTH, DEPTH AND HEIGHT.

2. BUILDER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MODIFY THE ELEVATIONS AT TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT WITH RESPECT TO
COLORS, MATERIALS, AND ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES WITHOUT THE NEED TO RESUBMIT A DEVELOPMENT PLAN
AMENDMENT SO THE LONG THE BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE WITHIN 20% OF THIS DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

3.  ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: CORNICE, EAVES, BELT COURSE, SILL, CANOPY, CHIMNEYS AND OTHER SIMILAR
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES MAY EXTEND INTO A REQUIRED FRONT OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK FOUR INCHES
(4") FOR EACH FOOT OF WIDTH. THESE ENCROACHMENTS MAY NOT EXTEND OR PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED
SIDE SETBACK MORE THAN A TOTAL OF THIRTY SIX INCHES (36")

4. COVERED AND UNCOVERED PATIOS 18 INCHES (18") OR LESS ABOVE GROUND LEVEL ARE PERMITTED TO
ENCROACH UP TO 5' INTO A REQUIRED FRONT, SIDE OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK.

5.  COVERED AND UNCOVERED PATIOS 18 INCHES (18") AND HIGHER ARE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH UP TO 36" INTO
A REQUIRED FRONT, SIDE OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK.

6. WINDOW WELLS ARE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH UP TO THIRTY SIX INCHES (36") INTO A REQUIRED SIDE YARD
SETBACK. WINDOW WELLS SHALL NOT BE FLUSH TO GROUND AND SHALL SHALL BE HIGHER THAN THE
ANTICIPATED DEPTH OF DRAINAGE IN THE SIDE YARD SWALES.

7.  BAY WINDOWS, BUILDING CANTILEVERS, AND VERTICAL PROJECTIONS UP TO 36" ARE PERMITTED INTO A
REQUIRED FRONT, SIDE OR REAR BUILDING SETBACK.
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AR 6.  ALL PROP. WASTEWATER AND WATER ARE CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS

= UTILITIES BAILEY WTP 7. ALL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES WILL BE 48" MANHOLES UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE.

8. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WILL BE DEDICATED
BY PLAT OR SEPARATE INSTRUMENT.

5. THE RELOCATION OR ALTERATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES WITHIN THE PROPERTY WILL BE AT THE
PARCEL ID: 5400000273

OWNER: CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS
ZONING: PF

6. OWNER SHALL DEDICATE BY PLAT AND/OR CONVEY BY RECORDED DOCUMENT, ALL PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS
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PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN:

1. COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES (SPRINGS UTILITIES) SHALL MAKE THE FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE LOCATION

2. PROPERTY OWNER(S) (“OWNER”) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CONNECTION AND/OR EXTENSION OF UTILITY

NOTES: PROPERTY OWNER(S) ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING UPON APPROVAL OF
1. ALL UTILITIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO COLORADO SPRINGS
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
— PRESSURE RELEASE 2. ALL UTILITY (WATER, SANITARY AND STORM DRAIN) INFRASTRUCTURE
VALVE (TYP) SIZES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY- FINAL SIZING
— OF PIPES, MANHOLES, INLETS AND SIMILAR WILL BE DONE AT
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.
m 3. ALL WATER MAINS TO BE PVC C-900.
M 4. ALL SANITARY SEWER MAINS TO BE PVC SDR-35 UNLESS INDICATED
| OTHERWISE.
— 5. ALL PROP. STORM SEWER IS CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE
PR. 8" WATER CONNECTION TO EX 16" WATER LINE SPECIFIED.

PR 12" WATER CONNECTION TO EX 16" WATER LINE COLORADO SPRINGS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 3. OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COSTS OF EXTENSIONS OR UTILITY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

4. SPRINGS UTILITIES UTILITY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE ON A “FIRST-COME, FIRST-SERVED” BASIS, AND

| 7. THE WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MUST MEET SPRINGS UTILITIES CRITERIA FOR WATER QUALITY, RELIABILITY AND

8. OWNER RECOGNIZES THAT THE EXTENSION OF WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MAY AFFECT THE QUALITY OF

9. OWNER MUST CONTACT SPRINGS UTILITIES FIELD ENGINEERING TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF ALL NATURAL

e e 10. IT SHALL NOT BE PERMISSIBLE FOR ANY PERSON TO MODIFY THE GRADE OF THE EARTH WITHIN ANY SPRINGS

11. SPRINGS UTILITIES APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION

7
8 Sk ' E 8 18 SF

OF ALL WATER, WASTEWATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES, WHICH MAY NOT BE THE SAME LOCATION AS
SHOWN ON THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN.

SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED IN THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN (“PROPERTY”) SHALL BE IN ACCORD
WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS, SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION & SERVICE STANDARDS
(“STANDARDS”), TARIFFS, COLORADO SPRINGS CITY CODE, RESOLUTIONS, AND POLICIES, AND PIKES PEAK
REGIONAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT CODES, IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION AND/OR
EXTENSION.

THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE UTILITY SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY OR TO
ENSURE TIMELY DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEMS SERVING THE PROPERTY AND AREAS
OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY (INCLUDING THE COSTS TO DESIGN AND INSTALL WATER SYSTEMS, WASTEWATER
COLLECTION SYSTEMS, AND ANY GAS OR ELECTRIC LINES TO AND WITHIN THE PROPERTY). OWNER MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR A COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT AS PROVIDED IN UTILITIES’ RULES AND REGULATIONS.

THEREFORE NO SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS OR AMOUNTS OF UTILITY SERVICES, FACILITIES, CAPACITIES OR
SUPPLIES ARE RESERVED FOR THE OWNER, AND SPRINGS UTILITIES MAKES NO COMMITMENT AS TO THE
AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS AN APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SERVICE IS
APPROVED BY SPRINGS UTILITIES.

OWNER’S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE. IF SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES THAT OWNER'S RELOCATION OR
ALTERATION REQUIRES NEW OR UPDATED EASEMENTS, OWNER SHALL CONVEY THOSE EASEMENTS PRIOR TO
RELOCATING OR ALTERING THE EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES.

THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY SYSTEM FACILITIES NECESSARY TO
SERVE THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEM. ALL EASEMENTS
GRANTED BY SEPARATE INSTRUMENT SHALL UTILIZE SPRINGS UTILITIES’ THEN-CURRENT PERMANENT
EASEMENT AGREEMENT FORM.

PRESSURE, INCLUDING LOOPING REQUIREMENTS (SEE SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION AND SERVICE
STANDARDS).

WATER IN THE SPRINGS UTILITIES WATER SYSTEM. WHEN WATER QUALITY IS AFFECTED, OWNER
ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY COSTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY IN
ORDER TO MAINTAIN WATER QUALITY IN ITS SYSTEM AS A RESULT OF OWNER'’S WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS.
OWNER MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A WATER QUALITY PLAN FOR THE PROJECT.

GAS AND ELECTRIC METERS AND TRANSFORMERS AND TO SECURE APPROVAL OF GAS-SERVICE-LINE
PRESSURES IN EXCESS OF SPRINGS UTILITIES STANDARD GAS SYSTEM PRESSURE. (CONTACT FIELD
ENGINEERING NORTH 668-4985 OR SOUTH 668-5564).

UTILITIES EASEMENT OR RIGHTS OF WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SPRINGS UTILITIES.
IMPROVEMENTS, STRUCTURES AND TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENT, SHALL NOT
VIOLATE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE (NESC) PROVISIONS AND CLEARANCES, AND SHALL NOT IMPAIR
ACCESS OR THE ABILITY TO MAINTAIN UTILITY FACILITIES.

UPON THE AUTHORITY OF SPRINGS UTILITIES TO APPLY ITS STANDARDS; AND IF THERE ARE ANY CONFLICTS
BETWEEN ANY APPROVED DRAWINGS AND ANY PROVISION OF STANDARDS OR THE CITY CODE, THEN THE
STANDARDS OR CITY CODE SHALL APPLY. SPRINGS UTILITIES’ APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION UPON THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS OR
SPRINGS UTILITIES TO ADOPT DIFFERENT ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, RESOLUTIONS, POLICIES OR
CODES WHICH CHANGE ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE STANDARDS SO LONG AS THESE APPLY TO THE CITY
GENERALLY AND ARE IN ACCORD WITH THE THEN-CURRENT TARIFFS, RATES AND POLICIES OF SPRINGS
UTILITIES.

Z

CONSULTANTS:

PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:

$ Matrix

2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920
PHONE: (719) 575-0100

FAX: (719) 575-0208

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC

90 SOUTH CASCADE AVE., SUITE 1500
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903
(719) 448-4034

Reagan Ranch

VICINITY MAP:

"y

Rl ]

Road

|
o g

LS
XXXSV »
//ér

/
/
!/ 7

Marksheffell

-

PROJECT:

HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH
DEVELOPMENT PLAN
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO

REVISION HISTORY:

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY
0 12/23/2020 |INITIAL CITY SUBMITTAL RAF
1 06/02/2021 |SECOND CITY SUBMITTAL RAF

DRAWING INFORMATION:

PROJECT NO: 19.224.008

DRAWN BY: TRS

CHECKEDBY: CAP

PRELIMINARY

UTILITY AND
PUBLIC FACILITIES
PLAN

JIL
9 = ‘ SANITARY SEWER k 2 e
PR. 55' UTIL ESMT < 8 =
. . ) ~ PR. 8" PUBLIC WATER MAIN
%) = . O / - Lo
o . (SN /
52 B P ) B == 2 g tory, ] ———,
PR. 12" WATER MAIN o |W ® N gk Loy ﬁ oS 2988 g
::J > o 0 m S / I 2'98833 oa \F [ =
I o |2 & | |2 S SaaN N I Lo
PR. 8" PUBLIC WATER MAIN I z |E = O < / < [T = s / T k 2,95
PR. 12" WATER MAIN < |2 = I ® / Yo Lor 4, ﬁ sy GRAPHIC SCALE
w 8 L o w < Lo ﬁ R Q-‘?&s ~
= o | k r2 SF . . . .
, PR. 8" PUBLIC WATER MAIN z % g e % e / 3 ﬁ?SSF\/ / S = — [T = ~ 50 0 50 100
i < o ‘ ~: L
_ < 2 E B ereruacowmy = [ [ o T
- © © b = SEWER FORCEMAIN D / 12"HDPE LOT 15 ﬁ =98 ¢
PR. 8" PUBLIC GRAVITY I 9 1= — 1 , PRIVATE LOT1ﬁ e | 2%g [ N ( IN FEET )
—'/SANITARY SEWER STUB \\ I - . 8:‘ P W W _ W m W \ o — 2’\9888F 1P??|\|-/IE-IE>EE\ — \/ T 1 inch = 50 ft.
o \ W/ i W W W W e W ™ — — W - 6 - Lor
W w W v W e - - W W v W W——— W / — k 18
N I [ e e e T S e e R R S e SOC == J - 7 I ore 05 "5
/ SAN S SANCET e G aNE AN A AR U000 SV O OO VOO0 95000 0202002050 _ SApp; &7 2988 o
SAN / SAN SAN i N N i e o T o e L /e (50'R EM% 5 12 HDPE I\ ~—
AN r \ 0.y OAp PRIVATE
/ 5 i -~ Py, v o7
7 O ot “s . LEGEND
PARCEL ID: 5408000054 _ i @—— * > e
OWNER: COLORADO SPRINGS T~ > PR. 6" PUBLIC SANITARY 9 >
O "
LAND ASSOCIATION C/O z 2 a% PR. 6" PUBLIC SANITARY — | b SEWER FORCEMAIN 30"RCP— ——PRIVATE EXISTING STORM DRAIN
CARPENTER & KLATSKIN P C = OWo SEWER FORCEMAIN ¥ » —
woe 3 28 = 5 7 PROP. STORM DRAIN
ZONED : PIP2/cr APZ2 AO L4ro EOA-EOA I SAN :
LAND USE: AG GRAZING w o ; g \ l LOT 135 / - san EXISTING WATER MAIN
. 7,500 SF — T
LAND/VACANT % O 5 z 57' ROW = — RACTT 205 W W W PROP. PUBLIC PVC WATER MAIN (WIDTH VARIES)
< =0 = I J SF,
S~ | ; — EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN
=g PR. 8" PUBLIC WATER MAIN PR. 6" PUBLIC SANITARY ——~
| -— — — - LOT136 SEWER FORGEMAIN — PROP. PUBLIC PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN
wh | | 5 | TTeSF | | SAN PROP. PUBLIC PVC SANITARY FORCEMAIN
EX. FENCE z ! | 5200 oF | I. loT1838 @~ ————— ——— — — — PROP. EASEMENT
- = _ 7,209 SF
- b4 EXISTING EASEMENT
EX. UNDERGROUND o PR. 8" PUBLIC GRAVITY - T = E— 11' SAN-WATER SEP.~ — I
ELECTRIC, GAS, & o SANITARY SEWER - — — — , . — — — —— PROP. RIGHT OF WAY
TELEPHONE LINES o ) M % | 30 —L
i PR. 8" PUBLIC SANITARY < l U eorton 583 - — — - PROPERTY LINE
SEWER FORCEMAIN <o LOT 133 - :
I EX. 50' UTIL ESMT =5 . | 5,500 SF ] I\ e (1) <] PROP. STORM FLARED END SECTION
N | | REC. NO. 216028275 - 5 | ] H-50 ROW————— 5,500 SF 9 PROP. STORM INLET
O |. AN
B B § N & B N N N N N N o s 5 N B B B N B B B B B B B B B B B B BN B B B B B | ;(;J SN - . - g Lo o e O PROP. STORM AREA INLET
y : - ' EOA SEP. LOT 138
MATCH LINE SEE SHEET UT02 xO: h I —
z s l LOT 132 . . 5,500 SF r— o PROP. STORM MANHOLE
ok EE) 5,500 SF i - I \ Lor 161 6 PROP. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
I ] | *'T ] — — — 5,500 SF 6 a2 PROP. FIRE HYDRANT
| ‘ o - \ Lom 139 \ IL— E— x PROP. WATER VALVE
I < —
| Iﬂf+ l I AT 424 l i 5.500 SF | X EXISTING WATER VALVE

UTO1

SHEET 15 OF 30

CITY FILE NO.: CPC PUD 21-00015
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| : | PROPERTY OWNER(S) ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING UPON APPROVAL OF CONSULTANTS:
\ LOT 134 \ I

5 200 SF LOT 153 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN: PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:
= - . 7,209 SF 1. COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES (SPRINGS UTILITIES) SHALL MAKE THE FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE LOCATION | g#%# ®
- - OF ALL WATER, WASTEWATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES, WHICH MAY NOT BE THE SAME LOCATION AS \/
|_ SHOWN ON THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN. N II a r I x
| , 30' LOT 137 . —l 2. PROPERTY OWNER(S) (‘OWNER") ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CONNECTION AND/OR EXTENSION OF UTILITY
= EOA-EOA 5500 SF B SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED IN THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN (“PROPERTY”) SHALL BE IN ACCORD
LOT 133 :
| 41 . . I WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS, SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION & SERVICE STANDARDS | 2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY, SUITE 300

5,500 SF
o P (“STANDARDS"), TARIFFS, COLORADO SPRINGS CITY CODE, RESOLUTIONS, AND POLICIES, AND PIKES PEAK COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920

\ PHONE: (719) 575-0100
-‘ H— 50" ROW 5,500 SF E)IE_IC_EIIE(,)\E/IACI)_NBUILDING DEPARTMENT CODES, IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION AND/OR FAX : (719) 575-0208
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PR. 8" PUBLIC SANITARY —
SEWER FORCEMAIN

PROPERTY LINE

| EX. 50' UTIL ESMT

| |  REC.NO. 216028275
| MATCH LINE SEE SHEET UT01

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

LOT 138 3. OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COSTS OF EXTENSIONS OR UTILITY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
. - THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE UTILITY SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY OR TO

. LOT 132 .

5 500 SF 5,500 SF ENSURE TIMELY DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEMS SERVING THE PROPERTY AND AREAS

L I OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY (INCLUDING THE COSTS TO DESIGN AND INSTALL WATER SYSTEMS, WASTEWATER PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC
— l LOT 151 COLLECTION SYSTEMS, AND ANY GAS OR ELECTRIC LINES TO AND WITHIN THE PROPERTY). OWNER MAY BE 90 SOUTH CASCADE AVE.. SUITE 1500
5,500 SF ELIGIBLE FOR A COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT AS PROVIDED IN UTILITIES’ RULES AND REGULATIONS. o

- ——l I L— COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903

4. SPRINGS UTILITIES UTILITY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE ON A “FIRST-COME, FIRST-SERVED” BASIS, AND (719) 448-4034

TRACT | 122320 SF
w
3l

(57" R.O.W. - PUBLIC)
o

e e LLEEEEEEE,

REAGAN RANCH PARKWAY __y

—_ THEREFORE NO SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS OR AMOUNTS OF UTILITY SERVICES, FACILITIES, CAPACITIES OR
I SUPPLIES ARE RESERVED FOR THE OWNER, AND SPRINGS UTILITIES MAKES NO COMMITMENT AS TO THE
AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS AN APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SERVICE IS
L . LOT 150 APPROVED BY SPRINGS UTILITIES.
— I 5,500 SF

= [— 5. THE RELOCATION OR ALTERATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES WITHIN THE PROPERTY WILL BE AT THE

L OWNER'’S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE. IF SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES THAT OWNER'S RELOCATION OR
_l> ALTERATION REQUIRES NEW OR UPDATED EASEMENTS, OWNER SHALL CONVEY THOSE EASEMENTS PRIOR TO
— RELOCATING OR ALTERING THE EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES.

LOT 139 \
= \ 5,500 SF

TRACI

. LOT 131 .

10' FORCE-WATER SEP. 5,500 SF

COMMERCIAL FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 11' SAN-FORCE SEP. o PUBiL  WATER MAIN i
EX. 2x24" RCP STORM SEWER 15.33 AC. 3' EOA SEP. £ /_ " f

! = ]
(DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW /

\ LOT 130 \ W
AND APPROVAL IS REQUIRED 5,500 SF = ] I LOT 149 6. OWNER SHALL DEDICATE BY PLAT AND/OR CONVEY BY RECORDED DOCUMENT, ALL PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS
FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PARCELS E - I l THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY SYSTEM FACILITIES NECESSARY TO

’— e ’—l 5,500 SF SERVE THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEM. ALL EASEMENTS
PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT) f — — — —

=
% ’x - GRANTED BY SEPARATE INSTRUMENT SHALL UTILIZE SPRINGS UTILITIES’ THEN-CURRENT PERMANENT

. LOT 141 . EASEMENT AGREEMENT FORM.
5,500 SF I - 7. THE WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MUST MEET SPRINGS UTILITIES CRITERIA FOR WATER QUALITY, RELIABILITY AND
BOOK 798, PAGE 325 SANITARY SEWER 5,500 SF
PR. 8" PUBLIC SANITARY — L ]

PRESSURE, INCLUDING LOOPING REQUIREMENTS (SEE SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION AND SERVICE
SEWER FORCEMAIN _ __l
. LOT 128 .
5,500 SF
[t

v\

T
A

. LOT 140 l
5,500 SF

N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
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N
N

Reagan Ranch

TRACT C 3060 SF

]
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Y
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EX. EDGE
/ OF ASPHALT

e

PROPERTY LINE

AN
INVO

8. OWNER RECOGNIZES THAT THE EXTENSION OF WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MAY AFFECT THE QUALITY OF
WATER IN THE SPRINGS UTILITIES WATER SYSTEM. WHEN WATER QUALITY IS AFFECTED, OWNER
ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY COSTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY IN
ORDER TO MAINTAIN WATER QUALITY IN ITS SYSTEM AS A RESULT OF OWNER'’S WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS.
OWNER MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A WATER QUALITY PLAN FOR THE PROJECT.

|

|
|
|

(ROW VARIES)
REC. NO. 216093087

CSU PROJ. #2013-W100 OWNER: PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC
ZONED: PIPI2/cr APZ2 A
LAND USE: AG GRAZING/VACANT

MARKSHEFFEL RD.
(PUBLIC COLLECTOR)

;23013,7: 9. OWNER MUST CONTACT SPRINGS UTILITIES FIELD ENGINEERING TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF ALL NATURAL

GAS AND ELECTRIC METERS AND TRANSFORMERS AND TO SECURE APPROVAL OF GAS-SERVICE-LINE
PRESSURES IN EXCESS OF SPRINGS UTILITIES STANDARD GAS SYSTEM PRESSURE. (CONTACT FIELD
ENGINEERING NORTH 668-4985 OR SOUTH 668-5564).

LOT 148 STANDARDS).
5,500 SF
r—@ LOT 142 l
5,500 SF
\ LOT 127 .

- ]
5,500 SF

\ LOT 143 \
L o
—

(50' R.O.W. - PUBLIC)

w——m{lw

COPPER CAST CIRCLE

10. IT SHALL NOT BE PERMISSIBLE FOR ANY PERSON TO MODIFY THE GRADE OF THE EARTH WITHIN ANY SPRINGS
UTILITIES EASEMENT OR RIGHTS OF WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SPRINGS UTILITIES.

LOT 146 IMPROVEMENTS, STRUCTURES AND TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENT, SHALL NOT

5,500 SF VIOLATE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE (NESC) PROVISIONS AND CLEARANCES, AND SHALL NOT IMPAIR

ACCESS OR THE ABILITY TO MAINTAIN UTILITY FACILITIES.

EX. 2x5' RCP STORM SEWER

[ —
1

. LOT 144 .
5,488 SF

I —

PR. 8" PUBLIC GRAVITY
SANITARY SEWER

e ee———— — —

(57' R.O.W. - PUBLIC)
w

MATCH LINE SEE SHEET UT03 - —
|

5,500 SF

|

@
REAGAN RANCH PARKWAY

a 8
2 1
EX. 2x24" RCP STORM EOA-EOA

SEWER I
\30" RCP 57“3 ROW LOT 126

6,993 SF
PR. UTIL ESMT ! !
EX. UNDERGROUND GAS
0 VARIES l
" P PR. FULL SPECTRUM

11. SPRINGS UTILITIES APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION
UPON THE AUTHORITY OF SPRINGS UTILITIES TO APPLY ITS STANDARDS; AND IF THERE ARE ANY CONFLICTS
BETWEEN ANY APPROVED DRAWINGS AND ANY PROVISION OF STANDARDS OR THE CITY CODE, THEN THE
STANDARDS OR CITY CODE SHALL APPLY. SPRINGS UTILITIES’ APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN

LOT 145 SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION UPON THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS OR

6,578 SF SPRINGS UTILITIES TO ADOPT DIFFERENT ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, RESOLUTIONS, POLICIES OR

CODES WHICH CHANGE ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE STANDARDS SO LONG AS THESE APPLY TO THE CITY

GENERALLY AND ARE IN ACCORD WITH THE THEN-CURRENT TARIFFS, RATES AND POLICIES OF SPRINGS

UTILITIES.

7

I I I N P B e .

o

EX. UNDERGROUND
ELECTRIC, GAS, &
TELEPHONE LINES
(TYP.)

NEC
INVS
—

—

—~ DETENTION POND
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NOTES:

LOT 125
6,989 SF

1. ALL UTILITIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO COLORADO SPRINGS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL UTILITY (WATER, SANITARY AND STORM DRAIN) INFRASTRUCTURE SIZES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE VICINITY MAP:

CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY- FINAL SIZING OF PIPES, MANHOLES, INLETS AND SIMILAR WILL BE DONE AT
—— CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

ALL WATER MAINS TO BE PVC C-900.

ALL SANITARY SEWER MAINS TO BE PVC SDR-35 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

ALL PROP. STORM SEWER IS CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL PROP. WASTEWATER AND WATER ARE CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES WILL BE 48" MANHOLES UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WILL BE DEDICATED BY PLAT OR SEPARATE INSTRUMENT.| —

PR. STORM SEWER
S / OUTLET STRUCTURE

24" RCP

EX. 42" WATER
VALVE #60069

/

. / EX. 13 UTILESMT & [
EX. 42" STEEL WATER LINE REC. NO. 212153066
PER CSU PROJ. #2017-W167

LOT 124
7,479 SF

© N Ok W

LOT 123 /
7,697 SF

/ LOT 122 /

6,681 SF LOT 121

I 5,608 SF

IRoad
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/
/
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/
/
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/
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—
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~
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§§ EX. WATER LINE PER
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EX. 50' ESMT ! v/ CHEROKEE METROPOLITAN =~ —— _
REC. NO. 211012699 598/ UTILITY CROSSING PROJECT
O

& REC. NO. 211024796 5

(MINOR ARTE —_—
— o 100 rowy ) HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH

K840, PAGE 408 = DEVELOPMENT PLAN
S —— ! COLORADO SPRINGS, CO

PR. 8" PUBLIC
WATER MAIN

54" RCP

|

REVISION HISTORY:

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

UTIL Egpyr

12' UTIL SEP.

EX. WATER PUMP STATION EX. SANITARY LINE PER 0 12/23/2020 |INITIAL CITY SUBMITTAL RAF

PER CSU PROJ. #2013-W100 CHEROKEE METROPOLITAN

UTILITY CROSSING PROJECT

PR. 8" WATER
STUB W/ 2" BOV

EX. 20’

1 06/02/2021 |SECOND CITY SUBMITTAL RAF

REC, NO. 216028275

PR. 8" SANITARY —/
FORCEMAIN STUB

— EX. WATER LINE PER
CHEROKEE METROPOLITAN

UTILITY CROSSING PROJECT

54" RCP
S

LEGEND

EX. 30' PIPELINE ESMT b DRAWING INFORMATION:

: n
REFER TO NOTE 11A OF PPARCEL ID: 5400000279 f
TITLE COMMITMENT NO. SC55067478-5 EX. SANITARY LINE PER OWNER: PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC

EXISTING STORM DRAIN PROJECT NO:  19.224.008

g
AVTIINO LHOdHIY
CON

PROP. STORM DRAIN DRAWN BY: TRS

) CHEROKEE METROPOLITAN LAND USE: AG GRAZINGIVAGANT O
UTILITY CROSSING PROJECT |

EXISTING WATER MAIN CHECKED BY:  CAP

Z

W W W PROP. PUBLIC PVC WATER MAIN (WIDTH VARIES)| APPROVEDBY: NMS

PARCEL: B EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN SHEET TITLE:

27.09 ACRES

PROPOSED LAND USE: SAN PROP. PUBLIC PVC SANITARY FORCEMAIN
RESIDENTIAL (3.5-11.99 DU/AC)

EX. 30 PIPELINE EASEMENT PROPOSEDZONNGFUDRO | TTTTETT T N UTILITY AND
20 UTIL ESMT . . BOOK 798, PAGE 325 EXISTING EASEMENT

REC. NO. 216028275 || | | — T T T FROPRICHTORWAY PUBLIC FACILITIES

PROPERTY LINE

PROP. STORM FLARED END SECTION P L AN
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PROP. STORM AREA INLET

<
O
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PROP. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
PROP. FIRE HYDRANT
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EXISTING WATER VALVE
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PROPERTY OWNER(S) ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING UPON APPROVAL OF
PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN:

NOTES:

1.

10.

11

N

© N O AW

GRAPHIC SCALE

50’ 0

50’

. SPRINGS UTILITIES APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION

COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES (SPRINGS UTILITIES) SHALL MAKE THE FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE LOCATION
OF ALL WATER, WASTEWATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES, WHICH MAY NOT BE THE SAME LOCATION AS
SHOWN ON THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN.

PROPERTY OWNER(S) (“OWNER”) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CONNECTION AND/OR EXTENSION OF UTILITY
SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED IN THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN (“PROPERTY”) SHALL BE IN ACCORD
WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS, SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION & SERVICE STANDARDS
(“STANDARDS”), TARIFFS, COLORADO SPRINGS CITY CODE, RESOLUTIONS, AND POLICIES, AND PIKES PEAK
REGIONAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT CODES, IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION AND/OR
EXTENSION.

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COSTS OF EXTENSIONS OR UTILITY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE UTILITY SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY OR TO
ENSURE TIMELY DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEMS SERVING THE PROPERTY AND AREAS
OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY (INCLUDING THE COSTS TO DESIGN AND INSTALL WATER SYSTEMS, WASTEWATER
COLLECTION SYSTEMS, AND ANY GAS OR ELECTRIC LINES TO AND WITHIN THE PROPERTY). OWNER MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR A COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT AS PROVIDED IN UTILITIES’ RULES AND REGULATIONS.

SPRINGS UTILITIES UTILITY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE ON A “FIRST-COME, FIRST-SERVED” BASIS, AND
THEREFORE NO SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS OR AMOUNTS OF UTILITY SERVICES, FACILITIES, CAPACITIES OR
SUPPLIES ARE RESERVED FOR THE OWNER, AND SPRINGS UTILITIES MAKES NO COMMITMENT AS TO THE
AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS AN APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SERVICE IS
APPROVED BY SPRINGS UTILITIES.

THE RELOCATION OR ALTERATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES WITHIN THE PROPERTY WILL BE AT THE
OWNER’S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE. IF SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES THAT OWNER'S RELOCATION OR
ALTERATION REQUIRES NEW OR UPDATED EASEMENTS, OWNER SHALL CONVEY THOSE EASEMENTS PRIOR TO
RELOCATING OR ALTERING THE EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES.

OWNER SHALL DEDICATE BY PLAT AND/OR CONVEY BY RECORDED DOCUMENT, ALL PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS
THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY SYSTEM FACILITIES NECESSARY TO
SERVE THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEM. ALL EASEMENTS
GRANTED BY SEPARATE INSTRUMENT SHALL UTILIZE SPRINGS UTILITIES’ THEN-CURRENT PERMANENT
EASEMENT AGREEMENT FORM.

THE WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MUST MEET SPRINGS UTILITIES CRITERIA FOR WATER QUALITY, RELIABILITY AND
PRESSURE, INCLUDING LOOPING REQUIREMENTS (SEE SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION AND SERVICE
STANDARDS).

OWNER RECOGNIZES THAT THE EXTENSION OF WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MAY AFFECT THE QUALITY OF
WATER IN THE SPRINGS UTILITIES WATER SYSTEM. WHEN WATER QUALITY IS AFFECTED, OWNER
ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY COSTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY IN
ORDER TO MAINTAIN WATER QUALITY IN ITS SYSTEM AS A RESULT OF OWNER'’S WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS.
OWNER MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A WATER QUALITY PLAN FOR THE PROJECT.

OWNER MUST CONTACT SPRINGS UTILITIES FIELD ENGINEERING TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF ALL NATURAL
GAS AND ELECTRIC METERS AND TRANSFORMERS AND TO SECURE APPROVAL OF GAS-SERVICE-LINE
PRESSURES IN EXCESS OF SPRINGS UTILITIES STANDARD GAS SYSTEM PRESSURE. (CONTACT FIELD
ENGINEERING NORTH 668-4985 OR SOUTH 668-5564).

IT SHALL NOT BE PERMISSIBLE FOR ANY PERSON TO MODIFY THE GRADE OF THE EARTH WITHIN ANY SPRINGS
UTILITIES EASEMENT OR RIGHTS OF WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SPRINGS UTILITIES.
IMPROVEMENTS, STRUCTURES AND TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENT, SHALL NOT
VIOLATE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE (NESC) PROVISIONS AND CLEARANCES, AND SHALL NOT IMPAIR
ACCESS OR THE ABILITY TO MAINTAIN UTILITY FACILITIES.

UPON THE AUTHORITY OF SPRINGS UTILITIES TO APPLY ITS STANDARDS; AND IF THERE ARE ANY CONFLICTS
BETWEEN ANY APPROVED DRAWINGS AND ANY PROVISION OF STANDARDS OR THE CITY CODE, THEN THE
STANDARDS OR CITY CODE SHALL APPLY. SPRINGS UTILITIES’ APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION UPON THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS OR
SPRINGS UTILITIES TO ADOPT DIFFERENT ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, RESOLUTIONS, POLICIES OR
CODES WHICH CHANGE ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE STANDARDS SO LONG AS THESE APPLY TO THE CITY
GENERALLY AND ARE IN ACCORD WITH THE THEN-CURRENT TARIFFS, RATES AND POLICIES OF SPRINGS
UTILITIES.

ALL UTILITIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO COLORADO SPRINGS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL UTILITY (WATER, SANITARY AND STORM DRAIN) INFRASTRUCTURE SIZES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE
CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY- FINAL SIZING OF PIPES, MANHOLES, INLETS AND SIMILAR WILL BE DONE AT
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

ALL WATER MAINS TO BE PVC C-900.

ALL SANITARY SEWER MAINS TO BE PVC SDR-35 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

ALL PROP. STORM SEWER IS CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL PROP. WASTEWATER AND WATER ARE CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES WILL BE 48" MANHOLES UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WILL BE DEDICATED BY PLAT OR SEPARATE INSTRUMENT.
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EXISTING WATER MAIN
PROP. PUBLIC PVC WATER MAIN (WIDTH VARIES)
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN
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PROP. PUBLIC PVC SANITARY FORCEMAIN
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PROP. STORM INLET
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PROPERTY OWNER(S) ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING UPON APPROVAL OF
PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN:

1.

10.

11.

CONSULTANTS:

COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES (SPRINGS UTILITIES) SHALL MAKE THE FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE LOCATION
OF ALL WATER, WASTEWATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES, WHICH MAY NOT BE THE SAME LOCATION AS
SHOWN ON THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN.

PROPERTY OWNER(S) (“OWNER”) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CONNECTION AND/OR EXTENSION OF UTILITY
SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED IN THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN (“PROPERTY”) SHALL BE IN ACCORD
WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS, SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION & SERVICE STANDARDS
(“STANDARDS”), TARIFFS, COLORADO SPRINGS CITY CODE, RESOLUTIONS, AND POLICIES, AND PIKES PEAK
REGIONAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT CODES, IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION AND/OR
EXTENSION.

PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:

$ Matrix

2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920
PHONE: (719) 575-0100

FAX: (719) 575-0208

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COSTS OF EXTENSIONS OR UTILITY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE UTILITY SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY OR TO

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

ENSURE TIMELY DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEMS SERVING THE PROPERTY AND AREAS
OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY (INCLUDING THE COSTS TO DESIGN AND INSTALL WATER SYSTEMS, WASTEWATER
COLLECTION SYSTEMS, AND ANY GAS OR ELECTRIC LINES TO AND WITHIN THE PROPERTY). OWNER MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR A COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT AS PROVIDED IN UTILITIES’ RULES AND REGULATIONS.

SPRINGS UTILITIES UTILITY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE ON A “FIRST-COME, FIRST-SERVED” BASIS, AND
THEREFORE NO SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS OR AMOUNTS OF UTILITY SERVICES, FACILITIES, CAPACITIES OR
SUPPLIES ARE RESERVED FOR THE OWNER, AND SPRINGS UTILITIES MAKES NO COMMITMENT AS TO THE
AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS AN APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SERVICE IS
APPROVED BY SPRINGS UTILITIES.

THE RELOCATION OR ALTERATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES WITHIN THE PROPERTY WILL BE AT THE
OWNER’S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE. IF SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES THAT OWNER'S RELOCATION OR
ALTERATION REQUIRES NEW OR UPDATED EASEMENTS, OWNER SHALL CONVEY THOSE EASEMENTS PRIOR TO
RELOCATING OR ALTERING THE EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES.

OWNER SHALL DEDICATE BY PLAT AND/OR CONVEY BY RECORDED DOCUMENT, ALL PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS
THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY SYSTEM FACILITIES NECESSARY TO
SERVE THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEM. ALL EASEMENTS
GRANTED BY SEPARATE INSTRUMENT SHALL UTILIZE SPRINGS UTILITIES’ THEN-CURRENT PERMANENT
EASEMENT AGREEMENT FORM.

THE WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MUST MEET SPRINGS UTILITIES CRITERIA FOR WATER QUALITY, RELIABILITY AND
PRESSURE, INCLUDING LOOPING REQUIREMENTS (SEE SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION AND SERVICE
STANDARDS).

OWNER RECOGNIZES THAT THE EXTENSION OF WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MAY AFFECT THE QUALITY OF
WATER IN THE SPRINGS UTILITIES WATER SYSTEM. WHEN WATER QUALITY IS AFFECTED, OWNER
ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY COSTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY IN
ORDER TO MAINTAIN WATER QUALITY IN ITS SYSTEM AS A RESULT OF OWNER'’S WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS.
OWNER MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A WATER QUALITY PLAN FOR THE PROJECT.

OWNER MUST CONTACT SPRINGS UTILITIES FIELD ENGINEERING TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF ALL NATURAL
GAS AND ELECTRIC METERS AND TRANSFORMERS AND TO SECURE APPROVAL OF GAS-SERVICE-LINE
PRESSURES IN EXCESS OF SPRINGS UTILITIES STANDARD GAS SYSTEM PRESSURE. (CONTACT FIELD
ENGINEERING NORTH 668-4985 OR SOUTH 668-5564).

IT SHALL NOT BE PERMISSIBLE FOR ANY PERSON TO MODIFY THE GRADE OF THE EARTH WITHIN ANY SPRINGS
UTILITIES EASEMENT OR RIGHTS OF WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SPRINGS UTILITIES.
IMPROVEMENTS, STRUCTURES AND TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENT, SHALL NOT
VIOLATE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE (NESC) PROVISIONS AND CLEARANCES, AND SHALL NOT IMPAIR
ACCESS OR THE ABILITY TO MAINTAIN UTILITY FACILITIES.

SPRINGS UTILITIES APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION
UPON THE AUTHORITY OF SPRINGS UTILITIES TO APPLY ITS STANDARDS; AND IF THERE ARE ANY CONFLICTS
BETWEEN ANY APPROVED DRAWINGS AND ANY PROVISION OF STANDARDS OR THE CITY CODE, THEN THE
STANDARDS OR CITY CODE SHALL APPLY. SPRINGS UTILITIES’ APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION UPON THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS OR
SPRINGS UTILITIES TO ADOPT DIFFERENT ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, RESOLUTIONS, POLICIES OR
CODES WHICH CHANGE ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE STANDARDS SO LONG AS THESE APPLY TO THE CITY
GENERALLY AND ARE IN ACCORD WITH THE THEN-CURRENT TARIFFS, RATES AND POLICIES OF SPRINGS
UTILITIES.

NOTES:
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PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC

90 SOUTH CASCADE AVE., SUITE 1500
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903
(719) 448-4034

Reagan Ranch

ALL UTILITIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO COLORADO SPRINGS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL UTILITY (WATER, SANITARY AND STORM DRAIN) INFRASTRUCTURE SIZES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE

VICINITY MAP:

CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY- FINAL SIZING OF PIPES, MANHOLES, INLETS AND SIMILAR WILL BE DONE AT
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

ALL WATER MAINS TO BE PVC C-900.

ALL SANITARY SEWER MAINS TO BE PVC SDR-35 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

ALL PROP. STORM SEWER IS CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL PROP. WASTEWATER AND WATER ARE CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES WILL BE 48" MANHOLES UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WILL BE DEDICATED BY PLAT OR SEPARATE INSTRUMENT.

Road

Marksheffel

-

PROJECT:

HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH
DEVELOPMENT PLAN
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO

LEGEND

EXISTING STORM DRAIN
PROP. STORM DRAIN
EXISTING WATER MAIN

w w W PROP. PUBLIC PVC WATER MAIN (WIDTH VARIES)
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN
PROP. PUBLIC PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN
SAN PROP. PUBLIC PVC SANITARY FORCEMAIN

PROP. EASEMENT

EXISTING EASEMENT

PROP. RIGHT OF WAY

PROPERTY LINE

PROP. STORM FLARED END SECTION
PROP. STORM INLET

PROP. STORM AREA INLET

PROP. STORM MANHOLE

PROP. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

( IN FEET )

1 inch =

50 ft.

PROP. FIRE HYDRANT
PROP. WATER VALVE
EXISTING WATER VALVE
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NOTES:

PN O AW

CONSULTANTS:

COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES (SPRINGS UTILITIES) SHALL MAKE THE FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE
LOCATION OF ALL WATER, WASTEWATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES, WHICH MAY NOT BE THE
SAME LOCATION AS SHOWN ON THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN.

PROPERTY OWNER(S) (“OWNER”) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CONNECTION AND/OR EXTENSION OF
UTILITY SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED IN THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN (“PROPERTY”)
SHALL BE IN ACCORD WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS, SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE
EXTENSION & SERVICE STANDARDS (“STANDARDS”), TARIFFS, COLORADO SPRINGS CITY CODE,
RESOLUTIONS, AND POLICIES, AND PIKES PEAK REGIONAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT CODES, IN EFFECT
AT THE TIME OF UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION AND/OR EXTENSION.

PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:

$ Matrix

2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920
PHONE: (719) 575-0100

FAX: (719) 575-0208

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COSTS OF EXTENSIONS OR UTILITY SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE UTILITY SERVICES

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

TO THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE TIMELY DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEMS
SERVING THE PROPERTY AND AREAS OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY (INCLUDING THE COSTS TO DESIGN
AND INSTALL WATER SYSTEMS, WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEMS, AND ANY GAS OR ELECTRIC
LINES TO AND WITHIN THE PROPERTY). OWNER MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR A COST RECOVERY
AGREEMENT AS PROVIDED IN UTILITIES’ RULES AND REGULATIONS.

SPRINGS UTILITIES UTILITY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE ON A “FIRST-COME, FIRST-SERVED” BASIS, AND
THEREFORE NO SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS OR AMOUNTS OF UTILITY SERVICES, FACILITIES, CAPACITIES
OR SUPPLIES ARE RESERVED FOR THE OWNER, AND SPRINGS UTILITIES MAKES NO COMMITMENT AS
TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS AN APPLICATION FOR
PERMANENT SERVICE IS APPROVED BY SPRINGS UTILITIES.

THE RELOCATION OR ALTERATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES WITHIN THE PROPERTY WILL
BE AT THE OWNER’S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE. IF SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES THAT OWNER'’S
RELOCATION OR ALTERATION REQUIRES NEW OR UPDATED EASEMENTS, OWNER SHALL CONVEY
THOSE EASEMENTS PRIOR TO RELOCATING OR ALTERING THE EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES.

OWNER SHALL DEDICATE BY PLAT AND/OR CONVEY BY RECORDED DOCUMENT, ALL PROPERTY AND
EASEMENTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY SYSTEM
FACILITIES NECESSARY TO SERVE THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED
UTILITY SYSTEM. ALL EASEMENTS GRANTED BY SEPARATE INSTRUMENT SHALL UTILIZE SPRINGS
UTILITIES’ THEN-CURRENT PERMANENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT FORM.

THE WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MUST MEET SPRINGS UTILITIES CRITERIA FOR WATER QUALITY,
RELIABILITY AND PRESSURE, INCLUDING LOOPING REQUIREMENTS (SEE SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE
EXTENSION AND SERVICE STANDARDS).

OWNER RECOGNIZES THAT THE EXTENSION OF WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MAY AFFECT THE QUALITY
OF WATER IN THE SPRINGS UTILITIES WATER SYSTEM. WHEN WATER QUALITY IS AFFECTED, OWNER
ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY COSTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES
NECESSARY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WATER QUALITY IN ITS SYSTEM AS A RESULT OF OWNER’S
WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS. OWNER MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A WATER QUALITY PLAN FOR
THE PROJECT.

OWNER MUST CONTACT SPRINGS UTILITIES FIELD ENGINEERING TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF
ALL NATURAL GAS AND ELECTRIC METERS AND TRANSFORMERS AND TO SECURE APPROVAL OF
GAS-SERVICE-LINE PRESSURES IN EXCESS OF SPRINGS UTILITIES STANDARD GAS SYSTEM
PRESSURE. (CONTACT FIELD ENGINEERING NORTH 668-4985 OR SOUTH 668-5564).

IT SHALL NOT BE PERMISSIBLE FOR ANY PERSON TO MODIFY THE GRADE OF THE EARTH WITHIN ANY
SPRINGS UTILITIES EASEMENT OR RIGHTS OF WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SPRINGS
UTILITIES. IMPROVEMENTS, STRUCTURES AND TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY
EASEMENT, SHALL NOT VIOLATE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE (NESC) PROVISIONS AND
CLEARANCES, AND SHALL NOT IMPAIR ACCESS OR THE ABILITY TO MAINTAIN UTILITY FACILITIES.

SPRINGS UTILITIES APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A
LIMITATION UPON THE AUTHORITY OF SPRINGS UTILITIES TO APPLY ITS STANDARDS; AND IF THERE
ARE ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN ANY APPROVED DRAWINGS AND ANY PROVISION OF STANDARDS OR
THE CITY CODE, THEN THE STANDARDS OR CITY CODE SHALL APPLY. SPRINGS UTILITIES’ APPROVAL
OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION UPON THE
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS OR SPRINGS UTILITIES TO ADOPT DIFFERENT
ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, RESOLUTIONS, POLICIES OR CODES WHICH CHANGE ANY OF
THE PROVISIONS OF THE STANDARDS SO LONG AS THESE APPLY TO THE CITY GENERALLY AND ARE
IN ACCORD WITH THE THEN-CURRENT TARIFFS, RATES AND POLICIES OF SPRINGS UTILITIES.

PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC

90 SOUTH CASCADE AVE., SUITE 1500
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903
(719) 448-4034

Reagan Ranch

ALL UTILITIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO COLORADO SPRINGS STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

VICINITY MAP:

ALL UTILITY (WATER, SANITARY AND STORM DRAIN) INFRASTRUCTURE SIZES SHOWN ON THIS
PLAN ARE CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY- FINAL SIZING OF PIPES, MANHOLES, INLETS AND SIMILAR
WILL BE DONE AT CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

ALL WATER MAINS TO BE PVC C-900.

ALL SANITARY SEWER MAINS TO BE PVC SDR-35 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

ALL PROP. STORM SEWER IS CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL PROP. WASTEWATER AND WATER ARE CONSIDERED PUBLIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
ALL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES WILL BE 48" MANHOLES UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WILL BE DEDICATED BY PLAT OR SEPARATE
INSTRUMENT.
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EXISTING STORM DRAIN
PROP. STORM DRAIN
EXISTING WATER MAIN

w w W PROP. PUBLIC PVC WATER MAIN (WIDTH VARIES)
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN
PROP. PUBLIC PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN
SAN PROP. PUBLIC PVC SANITARY FORCEMAIN

PROP. EASEMENT

EXISTING EASEMENT

PROP. RIGHT OF WAY

PROPERTY LINE

PROP. STORM FLARED END SECTION
PROP. STORM INLET

PROP. STORM AREA INLET

PROP. STORM MANHOLE

PROP. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
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( IN FEET )

1 inch = 50 ft.
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NOTES:

1.
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APPROVED VEHICLE ACCESS FOR FIREFIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION SITES. VEHICLE
ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED BE EITHER TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT ROADS, CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING VEHICLE LOADING
UNDER ALL WEATHER CONDITIONS. VEHICLE ACCESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL PERMANENT FIRE ACCESS ROADS ARE
AVAILABLE.(2009 IFC§1410)

TEMPORARY ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE AN ALL-WEATHER SURFACE COMPRISED OF EITHER THE FIRST LIFT OF ASPHALT, OR
CONCRETE/COMPACTED GRAVEL TO A THICKNESS CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE IMPOSED LOADS OF FIRE DEPARTMENT
APPARATUS. A 20-FT MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNLESS THE PERMANENT ROAD |S DESIGNED LESS THAN 20-FT,
IN WHICH CASE THE TEMPORARY ROAD SHALL BE THE INTENDED WIDTH OF THE PERMANENT ROAD. ADEQUATE STREET
SIGNS AND FIRE LANE SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE APPLICABLE. TEMPORARY ACCESS ROADS MUST BE MAINTAINED IN
ACCORD WITH THIS SECTION AND INSPECTED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. (2009 IFC §1410.1.1)

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE MADE SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND DURING THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION
EXCEPT WHEN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF PROTECTION ARE PROVIDED. (2009 IFC §501.4)

AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION, EITHER TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT, SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AS
SOON AS COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ARRIVES ON THE SITE (2018 CSFC §3312.1)

REQUIRED ACCESS DURING CONSTRUCTION. APPROVED VEHICLE ACCESS FOR FIRE FIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL
CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION SITES. VEHICLE ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO WITHIN 100 FEET OF TEMPORARY OR
PERMANENT FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS. VEHICLE ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY EITHER TEMPORARY OR
PERMANENT ROADS, CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING VEHICLE LOADING UNDER ALL WEATHER CONDITIONS. VEHICLE ACCESS
SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL PERMANENT FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS ARE AVAILABLE.

(2018 CSFC §3310.1)

WHEN REQUIRED- WATER SUPPLY. AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION, EITHER TEMPORARY OR
PERMANENT, SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AS SOON AS COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ARRIVES ON THE SITE.
(2018 CSFC §3312.1)

AT FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN, CLEAR ACCESS PATHS AND FINAL TREE AND SHRUB LOCATIONS WILL BE COORDINATED WITH
COLORADO SPRINGS FIRE DEPARTMENT

LEGEND

BOUNDARY LINE
PROPOSED EASEMENT

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE LANE WITH
FIRE LANE SIGNAGE

WHEEL PATH

CSFD Apparatus Data Used Within AutoTurn

42.5' (509")

{ COLORADO SPRINGS %

S—t —
W N kW .4 L W4

7.58' (91")

Width
Track

21' (252")

Lock to Lock Time
Steering Angle

13' (166")

8.42' (101")
8.17' (98")

5.00 seconds

44 degrees

CONSULTANTS:

PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:

$ Matrix

2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920
PHONE: (719) 575-0100

FAX : (719) 575-0208

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

Other Useful Apparatus Data

Less than 8° degrees (not % percent)
Less than 8° degrees (not % percent)

Angle of Approach

Angle of Departure

Undercarriage Clearance .66' (8")
Rear Overhang (CL of rear axle to rear bumper) 10' {120")
Wheelbase (CL of front axle to CL of forward rear axle) 20" {240")
Inside Turning Radii 33'(396")
Outside Turning Radii 53'(636")

GRAPHIC SCALE

60’ Q 60’ 120
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( IN FEET )

1 inch = 60 ft.
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S HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH

SYMBOL QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

SOD 141,711 SF | SOD; TO BE 3-WAY BLUEGRASS BLEND OR APPROVED
EQUAL. SUBMIT CUT SHEET FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

NATIVE 113,143 SF | EL PASO COUNTY ALL PURPOSE LOW GROW MIX
NATIVE 166,399 SF | IRRIGATED NATIVE SEED TO BE DETERMINED
SEED B
POND MIX 62,354 SF EL PASO COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT ALL
PURPOSE MIX
COBBLE A 124,090 SF | 3/4" TBD COBBLE, 3" DEPTH OVER WEED BARRIER
FABRIC
COBBLE B X SF 1" - 3" TBD COBBLE, 3" DEPTH OVER WEED BARRIER
FABRIC
COBBLE C X SF 4"- 6" TBD COBBLE, 3" DEPTH OVER WEED BARRIER
FABRIC
WOOD MULCH X SF WOOD MULCH

STEEL LANDSCAPE EDGER: TO BE INSTALLED
— BETWEEN ALL SEED OR SOD AREAS AND PLANTING
BEDS; TO BE DURAEDGE /" THICK X 5" WIDE ROLLED
TOP STEEL EDGE. COLOR TO BE 'BLACK'. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

) BOULDER: INSTALL PER DETAIL SHEET
APPROX. SIZES: 1/3 TO BE 2'X3'
. 1/3 TO BE 3'X4'
Q 1/3 TO BE 3.5'X%'

) FIRE HYDRANT, TYP; REF. CIVIL
— —— —— — UTILITY EASEMENT, TYP; REF. CIVIL
—— — — —— PROPERTY LIMIT LINE

— —— —— — LANDSCAPE BUFFER / SETBACK LINE

CONCRETE SIDEWALK; REF. CIVIL

LANDSCAPE SITE REQUIREMENTS
LANDSCAPE SETBACKS: (SEE CODE SECTION 320 & 317):

STREET NAME OR STREET SETBACK DEPTH LINEAR TREE/FEET NO. OF TREES
ZONE BOUNDARY: CLASSIFICATION: REQUIRED/PROVIDED: FOOTAGE: REQUIRED: REQ./ PROV.:
HWY. 94 * EXPRESSWAY 25'/10' 2,355.43 1/ 20 118/ 118

(*SEE REQUEST FOR
ADMIN. RELIEF)

SPACE VILLAGE AVE. MINOR ARTERIAL 20"/ 20' 2,361.82 1/ 25 94/ 95
SHRUB SUBSTITUTES ORNAMENTAL GRASS SETBACK PLANT PERCENT GROUND PLANE
REQ. /PROV.: SUBSTITUTES REQ./PROV. ABBR. ON PLAN VEG. REQ/ PROV.:
0/75 0/50 HW 75%/ 75%
0/50 0/360 SV 75%I 75%

LANDSCAPE BUFFERS AND SCREENS: (SEE CODE SECTION 323 & 317):

STREET NAME OR BUFFER DEPTH LINEAR BUFFER TREES (1/20") EVERGREEN TREES
PROPERTY LINE: REQUIRED/PROVIDED: FOOTAGE: REQ./ PROV.: 50% REQ./ PROV.:
REAGAN RANCH PARKWAY 15'/15' 1,129.61' 57/ 57 29/ 29

(WEST BOUNDARY)

LENGTH OF 6' OPAQUE BUFFER TREE ABBR.  PERCENT GROUND PLANE
SCREEN REQ./ PROV. ON PLAN VEG. REQ/ PROV.:
1,179.617 0 % wB 75%I 75%

(*SEE REQUEST FOR ADMIN. RELIEF)

INTERNAL LANDSCAPING: (SEE CODE SECTION 322 & 317):

PERCENT MIN. INTERNAL AREA (SF) INTERNAL TREES (1/500 SF)
NET SITE AREA: INTERNAL AREA: REQ./ PROV.: REQ./ PROV.:
NA NA NA NA
SHRUB SUBSTITUTES ORNAMENTAL GRASS INTERNAL PLANT PERCENT GROUND PLANE
REQ. /PROV.: SUBSTITUTES REQ./PROV. ABBR. ON PLAN VEG. REQ/ PROV.:
NA NA NA NA

MOTOR VEHICLE LOTS: (SEE CODE SECTION 321 & 317):

NO. OF VEHICLE SHADE TREES 1 PER 15  VEHICLE LOT LENGTH OF FRONTAGE 2/3 LENGTH OF
SPACES PROVIDED:  SPACES REQ./ PROV. FRONTAGES: (EXCLUDING DRIVEWAYS): FRONTAGE (FT.):
54 4 NA NA NA

LENGTH OF SCREEN MIN. 3' SCREENING EVERGREEN PLANTS VEHICLE LOT PLANT PERCENT GROUND PLANE
WALL OR BERM PROV.: PLANTS REQ/. PROV.: 50% REQ./ PROV.: ABBR. ON PLAN VEG. REQ/ PROV.:

NA NA NA NA NA

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN
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VICINITY MAP:
NOT TO SCALE
SHEET INDEX:
LS.01 COVER SHEET
LS.02 LANDSCAPE PLAN
LS.03 LANDSCAPE PLAN & PLANT SCHEDULE
LS.04 - LS.08 LANDSCAPE PLAN
LS.09 LANDSCAPE NOTES & LANDSCAPE DETAILS

Schematic Landscape Diagram

Climate Zone (From Figure 4 of
Landscape Policy Manual) - Circle One:

Foothills Foothills & Plains Plains

Plant Communities
-to be labeled by number(s) on diagram:

1 - Semiarid Shrublands

- _Pinon-juniper woodlands
- Prairie
- Lower Elevation Riparian
Foothill Shrublands

- Ponderosa Pine Forest

- Upper Elevation Riparian
- Douglas-fir Forest

O ~NO O AWIN
1

Hydrozones (supplemental
water) -to be labeled by letter(s) on diagram:

V - Very Low (0 to 7 inches per year) |

L - Low (7 to 15 inches per year)

M - Moderate (15 to 25 inches per year)

H - High (more than 25 inches per year)

SMALL LOT PUD GUIDELINES:
COMMON OPEN SPACE (SEE PG 14-15):

600 SF PER UNIT 1 TREE PER 500 SF
#OF UNITS: REQ./ PROV. REQ./ PROV.:
80 48,000 SF/ 163,071 SF 96/ 83
SHRUB SUBSTITUTES ORNAMENTAL GRASS COMMON OPEN SPACE

REQ./PROV.: (10 =1 TREE) SUBSTITUTES REQ./ PROV. PLANT ABBR. ON PLAN

130/ 130 X/ X CO

Z,
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CONSULTANTS:

SHRUB/ TREE PLANTING NOTES: GENERAL NOTES:

PLANNER/ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ CIVIL ENGINEER:

1. ALL TREE AND SHRUB LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE; ADJUST AS NECESSARY TO AVOID CONFLICTS. PLANTING LOCATIONS OF 1. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE OWNER'S // °
SHRUBS, GRASSES, AND PERENNIALS AS SPECIFIED. OBTAIN OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE'S APPROVAL OF LOCATIONS PRIOR TO REPRESENTATIVE FOR SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS RELEVANT TO THE SEQUENCING OF WORK. § II M a t r I x
PLANTING TREES AND SHRUBS. 2. READ THOROUGHLY AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE DRAWINGS, NOTATIONS, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS AND \I

RELATED WORK PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WELL-FORMED AND DEVELOPED IN GOOD CONDITION, HEALTHY AND DISEASE-FREE, AND BE TYPICAL OF 3. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES NECESSARY TO FURNISH AND INSTALL 2435 RESEARCH PARKWAY. SUITE 300
THE SPECIES. PLANTS SHALL COMPLY IN ALL APPLICABLE RESPECTS WITH ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS AS SET FORTH IN THE COLORADO LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS AND PLANTINGS AS SPECIFIED HEREIN AND AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920
NURSERY ACT OF 1965 - TITLE 35, ARTICLE 25, CRS 1974 (SEE LANDSCAPE THE NURSERY ACT). 4. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE LANDSCAPE PLANS IMMEDIATELY TO THE OWNER/ OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. PHONE: (719) 575-0100

5. NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL. ALTERNATE MATERIALS OF FAX : (719) 575-0208

3. OWNER AND OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT AT ANY TIME OR PLACE PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CHARACTER MAY BE CONSIDERED IF SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIALS CANNOT BE OBTAINED. OWNER'S

WORK, ANY AND ALL PLANTS WHICH, IN THEIR OPINION, FAIL TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. REPRESENTATIVE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE PLANT LIST AS DEEMED NECESSARY. OWNER/DEVELOPER:
6. ALL PLANT LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, ADJUST AS NECESSARY TO AVOID CONFLICTS.

4. AT THE COMPLETION OF PLANTING OPERATIONS ALL PLANTS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE OWNER AND OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. 7. QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE PLANTING PLAN TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANT PIKES PEAK INVESTMENTS LLC
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE IMMEDIATELY ANY PLANTS NOT IN HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS CONDITION AT THAT TIME AT NO EXPENSE MATERIAL SCHEDULE. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES ON THE PLANTING 90 SOUTH CASGADE AVE.. SUITE 1500
TO THE OWNER. ANY PLANT NOT IN HEALTHY CONDITION DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL BE REPLACED AS PER THE ORIGINAL PLAN. COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903
SPECIFICATIONS, AT NO CHARGE TO THE OWNER. 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL UTILITIES BEFORE WORK. UTILITIES HAVE BEEN SHOWN ON PLAN FOR ROUGH LOCATION OF (719) 448-4034

SERVICES. LOCATE EXACT UTILITY LOCATIONS BY CONTACTING "CALL BEFORE YOU DIG" AT (800) 922-1987 OR 811.
5. PLANTING BEDS RECEIVING MULCH ARE TO BE FREE OF WEEDS AND GRASS. POROUS WEED BARRIER FABRIC, AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGE HE MAY CAUSE TO UTILITIES.
SPECIFICATIONS, SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE NOTED IN THE DETAILS. 9. REMOVE ALL RUBBISH, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL AND LEAVE THE AREA IN A NEAT, CLEAN CONDITION EACH DAY. MAINTAIN
PAVED AREAS UTILIZED FOR HAULING EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS BY OTHER TRADES IN A CLEAN AND UNOBSTRUCTED
6. PLANT GROUND COVER WITHIN ONE FOOT (1') OF TRUNK OF TREES OR SHRUBS PLANTED WITHIN AREA. PLANTING ARRANGEMENT CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
SHALL BE PER DRAWINGS, WITH PROPER ON-CENTER SPACING BETWEEN PLANTS. 10. STORAGE OF ANY MATERIALS, BUILDINGS, VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT, FENCING AND WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE MAINTAINED
THROUGHOUT THE SITE WORK AND CONSTRUCTION PERIODS BY THE CONTRACTOR. *x
7. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BACKFILL CAREFULLY PLACED AROUND BASE AND SIDES OF BALL TO TWO-THIRDS (2/3) DEPTH OF 11. ALL COMMON LANDSCAPE AND STREETSCAPE PLANTINGS WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY Eo DO NOT CUT LEADER. PRUNE DAMAGED R
- - - eagan Ranch
BALL, THEN THOROUGHLY SOAKED WITH WATER TO ALLOW SETTLEMENT. ALL WIRE, BURLAP FASTENERS AND LOOSE BURLAP AROUND THE PROPERTY OWNER. 8 OR DEAD WOOD PRIOR TO PLANTING
BASE OF TRUNK SHALL BE REMOVED AT THIS TIME. REMAINDER OF PIT SHALL THEN BE BACKFILLED, ALLOWING FOR DEPTH OF MULCH, 12. CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE STOCKPILED TOPSOIL FROM GRADING OPERATION AS AVAILABLE. TILL INTO TOP 6" OF SOIL. FOR GUY WIRES TO BE >
SAUCER AND SETTLEMENT OF BACKFILL. BACKFILL SHALL THEN BE THOROUGHLY WATERED AGAIN. GRADING SEE CIVIL ENGINEER DRAWINGS. UNIFORMLY AND NEATLY COTTON / NYLON WEBBING STRAP
13. A 3' DIAMETER CLEAR SPACE SPACE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AROUND ALL FIRE HYDRANTS. TIGHTENED (TYP.) DOUBLE STRAND GALV. WIRE (10GA.)
8. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE TREE STAKES, TREE WRAP, AND ALL DEAD WOOD ON TREES AND SHRUBS ONE YEAR AFTER 14. ANY FIELD CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS TO THESE PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR CITY APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN MATCH TOP OF ROOT FLARE ' '
PROVISIONAL ACCEPTANCE. MAY RESULT IN A DELAY OF FINAL APPROVAL AND ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. TO EXISTING GRADE SHREDDED CEDAR MULCH W/OUT FABRIC
15. A FINAL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED CONCURRENT WITH BUILDING PERMIT (3" DEPTH X 6' DIAMETER)

9. ALL WORK ON TREES TO REMAIN, INCLUDING CROWN AND ROOT PRUNING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A TREE SERVICE LICENSED BY THE SUBMITTAL AND APPROVED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. SOLID GREEN "T* POSTS T0 EXTEND NO
CITY FORESTER. REMOVE SOIL TO THE ROOT FLARE T ORE Tha 6" ABOVE GRADE. 3 PER TREE

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL WATER, WATERING DEVICES AND LABOR NEEDED TO IRRIGATE PLANT MATERIALS UNTIL SOILS: TOP OF GRADE BACKFILL WITH PLANTING MIX
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS ARE OPERATIONAL AND ACCEPTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ENOUGH WATER TO MAINTAIN 1. PER THE COLORADO SPRINGS GENERAL VEGETATION AND SOIL ASSOCIATION MAP, THE SITE CONSISTS OF SANDY PLAINS. ?thV-{/llll\Dl?HngTlgo%ETzB?L(L WHICH CONSISTS OF:

THE PLANT'S HEALTHY CONDITION BASED ON SEASONAL CONSIDERATIONS. 2. A SOILS ANALYSIS WILL BE PROVIDED BY COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY EXTENSION OFFICE ILLUSTRATING SOIL 0 * 70 % TOPSOIL MIX
AMENDMENT RECOMMENDATIONS FOR TURF GRASS, TREES, SHRUBS, AND PERENNIAL AREAS AT THE TIME OF FINAL REMOVE ALL BURLAP AND - 15 % AGED MANURE

11. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM THE DRYING ACTION OF THE SUN AND WIND AFTER BEING DUG, WHILE BEING LANDSCAPE PLAN SUBMITTAL. WIRE BASKET FROM + 15% COMPOST
TRANSPORTED, AND WHILE AWAITING PLANTING. BALLS OF PLANTS THAT CANNOT BE PLANTED IMMEDIATELY SHALL BE PROTECTED 3. CONTRACT TO APPLY TO ALL AREAS 3 CY/ 1,000 SF ORGANIC MATTER COMPOST. TILL INTO TOP 6-8" OF SOIL. COMPOST TO ROOTBALL APPLY A 20-10-5-8S GRANULAR FERTILIZER
FROM DRYING ACTION BY COVERING THEM WITH MOIST MULCH. PERIODICALLY, APPLY WATER TO MULCH-COVERED BALLS TO KEEP CONSIST OF 1-YEAR OLD ORGANIC MATERIAL AND SHALL NOT INCLUDE CHICKEN MANURE. AT A RATE OF200 LB. PER AC.

MOIST. IF PLANTING SHOULD OCCUR DURING GROWING SEASON, APPLY ANTI-DESSICANT TO LEAVES BEFORE TRANSPORT TO REDUCE
LIKELIHOOD OF WINDBURN. REAPPLY ANTI-DESSICANT AFTER PLANTING TO REDUCE TRANSPIRATION. 4 EVERGREEN TREE
PLANTING DETAIL NTS

12. AFTER PLANTING IS COMPLETED, REPAIR INJURIES TO ALL PLANTS AS REQUIRED. LIMIT AMOUNT OF PRUNING TO A MINIMUM
NECESSARY TO REMOVE DEAD OR INJURED TWIGS AND BRANCHES. PRUNE IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO CHANGE NATURAL HABIT OR USE 16 GA. WIRE (CAL-TIE OR EQUIV.) REMOVE TWINE FROM BRANCHES * NOTE: ALL TREE PLANTINGS TO HAVE A 36" DIAMETER TREE RING WITH WOOD MULCH
SHAPE OF PLANT. CENTRAL LEADERS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED. PLACED THROUGH GROMMETS OF

WEB STRAPS TO SECURE TREE SPRAY WITH WILT PRUF OR EQUAL
(IF LEAFED OUT) L
ORANGE FLUORESCENT FLAGGING ON TTON/NYLON WEBBING STRAP = X = =
SODDING & SEEDING: WIRE FOR SAFETY COTTONNYLO ¢
REMOVE SOIL TO ROOT FLARE MULCH PER PLAN
1.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING EXISTING EROSION CONTROL MEASURES DURING THE DURATION OF WORK ON-SITE. BACKEILL WITH PLANTING MIX
STEEL POSTS. GUY TREE TO PLUMB MATCH TOP OF ROOT FLARE
2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 4" OF TOPSOIL AT ALL SOD AND PLANTING AREAS. GRADE SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR SOD POSITION. SECURE GUYS TO TRUNK TO EXISTING GRADE : TILL 8" DEEP WHICH CONSISTS OF:
: : . : - 70 % TOPSOIL MIX
THICKNESS. ALL FINISH GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. AT 1/2-2/3 THE TREE HEIGHT. PLACE 3" SHREDDED CEDAR MULCH x ciEo
POSTS AND WIRES SO THAT THEY DO W/OUT FABRIC L L . 15 % AGED MANURE
NOT RUB AGAINST BRANCHES = 15% COMPOST _
3. FINE GRADE SOD AREAS TO ELIMINATE IRREGULARITIES ON THE SURFACE. ROLL OR PERFORM ADDITIONAL FINE GRADING. = EXISTING GRADE N VICINITY MAP:
. SUBGRADE

4. ALL AREAS TO BE SEEDED SHALL BE TILLED AS SPECIFIED AND THEN HARROWED, RAKED OR ROLLED TO PRODUCE A FIRM SEED BED FOR 4:;:;"? NOTES:

PLANTING. IMPORTED TOPSOIL MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE AN ACCEPTABLE PLANTING MEDIUM. LARGE ROCKS (1 INCH DIAMETER) 5| BACKFILL SOIL PER “

AND DEBRIS THAT MAY IMPEDE SEEDING SHALL BE CLEARED FROM THE SITE. ANY REQUIRED EROSION CONTROL FEATURES (E.G., WATER 1-0" LONG X 4" DIA. ADG CORRUGATED & SPECIFICATIONS 1. ggggiﬁg\?& B%V(\)”T\;EE FRLQI'\(';TAM/SLEEF'{%V?Q%LSUXFT{E QS&%%"AT'C IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS

BARS, BERMS, BASINS, TURNOUTS) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO SEEDING. SITES THAT ARE NOT ADEQUATELY PREPARED PRIOR TO FLEXIBLE PIPE (WEED WHACKER GUARD). , :

SPLIT ONE SIDE END-TO-END AND PLACE == I 2. THE FINISH GRADES SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM WALLS AND BUILDINGS.

SEEDING (E.G., COMPACTED SOIL, INSUFFICIENT TOPSOIL, ROCKY, ERODED SURFACE, ETC.) SHALL BE REJECTED. R OUND BASE OF TREE TRUNK el 3. THE TILLING OF PLANTING BEDS AND PLACEMENT OF BACKFILL IS TO OCGUR JUST PRIOR TO PLANTING:
5. ALL SPECIFIED SEED MIXES SHALL CONSIST OF CERTIFIED SEED VARIETIES THAT ARE FREE OF NOXIOUS WEEDS AND HAVE BEEN TESTED THEREAFTER, PROTECTION FROM COMPACTION AND CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC SHOULD BE PROVIDED.

FOR PURITY AND GERMINATION WITHIN SIX MONTHS OF THE PLANTING DATE. CERTIFICATION LABELS WHICH INDICATE THE SPECIES,

PURITY, GERMINATION, WEED CONTENT, ORIGIN, AND TEST DATE SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL SEED MATERIALS. 1 DECIDUOUS TREE 5 SHRUBS 3

PLANTING DETAIL NTS PLANTING DETAIL NTS o

6. SEEDING SHALL OCCUR DEPENDING ON THE PROJECT SCHEDULE, IT IS PREFERABLE THAT SEEDING OCCUR DURING THE FALL h _

(SEPTEMBER-NOVEMBER) OR SPRING (MARCH-MAY) TO MAXIMIZE PLANTING SUCCESS. IF THE PROJECT SCHEDULE DOES NOT COINCIDE . . " N

WITH THE PREFERRED SEEDING PERIODS, OR THERE ARE UNSUITABLE SITE CONDITIONS (I.E. FROZEN GROUND), THEN SOIL STABILIZATION NOTE: ALL TREE PLANTINGS TO HAVE A 36" DIAMETER TREE RING WITH WOOD MULCH 2

AND/OR STORM WATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO STABILIZE THE AREA UNTIL THE NEXT APPROPRIATE 5

SEEDING DATE. ANY SEEDING CONDUCTED OUTSIDE THE PREFERRED MONTHS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER. =
7. SEEDING METHOD: DRILL SEEDING OR BROADCAST SEEDING SHALL BE USED FOR REVEGETATION. AS OUTLINED BELOW, THE SIZE AND USE 16 GA. WIRE (CAL-TIE OR EQUIV.) REMOVE TWINE FROM BRANCHES

PLACED THROUGH GROMMETS OF

SLOPE OF THE DISTURBED AREA SHALL DETERMINE WHICH SEEDING METHOD(S) IS APPROPRIATE AND ACCEPTABLE. WHERE FEASIBLE, WEB STRAPS TO SECURE TREE

RANGELAND DRILL SEEDING COMBINED WITH A COVER OF CRIMPED HAY MULCH OR HYDRO-MULCH IS THE REQUIRED METHOD SPRAY WITH WILT PRUF OR EQUAL (IF

LEAFED OUT)

ORANGE FLUORESCENT FLAGGING ON KEEP PLANTS MOIST AND
7.1.  SLOPES LESS THAN 3:1 - SEED SHALL BE PLANTED USING A RANGELAND DRILL. SEEDING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING WIRE FOR SAFETY COTTON/NYLON WEBBING STRAP MULCH PER PLAN / SHADED UNTIL PLANTING
BI-DIRECTIONAL DRILLING AND FOLLOWING THE SLOPE CONTOUR. THE DRILL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CALIBRATED EACH DAY OR
WHENEVER THERE IS A CHANGE IN THE SEED MIX TO ENSURE PROPER SEED DISTRIBUTION AND RATE. STEEL POSTS. GUY TREE TO PLUMB REMOVE SOIL TO ROOT FLARE _— PLANT PERENNIALS AND PROJECT:
7.2.  SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:1 OR AREAS LESS THAN 0.10 ACRE - SEED SHALL BE BROADCAST BY HAND, MECHANICAL SPREADER, OR POSITION. SECURE GUYS TO TRUNK GROUNDCOVER AT GRADE
HYDRO-SEEDING EQUIPMENT. BROADCAST SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE RAKED OR HARROWED TO INCORPORATE THE SEED INTO THE /gsﬂé- 2/3 THE TFéESEOHEIGHT. PLACg '\T/I(/;lei"llsTT?ﬁGOgRi%%T FLARE HIGH PLAINS AT REAGAN RANCH
SOIL AT A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 0.75 INCHES. POSTS AND WIRE THAT THEY D ~
721.  FOR AREAS LARGER THAN 0.1 ACRE- HYDRO-SEEDING SHALL BE USED. THE SEED SHALL NOT BE TANK MIXED WITH THE NOT RUB AGAINST BRANCHES 3" SHREDDED CEDAR MULCH W/OUT FABRIC SUBGRADE = T wﬁéﬁ'%o‘ﬁggfs'-g"g”\'e MIX PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN
HYDRO-MULCH AND BROADCAST. 10" LONG X 4" DIA. ADG CORRUGATED EXISTING GRADE *70 % TOPSOIL MIX COLORADO SPRINGS, CO
7.2.2. BROADCAST SEEDING SHALL BE AVOIDED WHEN WIND SPEED EXCEEDS 15 MILES PER HOUR. FLEXIBLE PIPE (WEED WHACKER GUARD). / * 15 % AGED MANURE
SPLIT ONE SIDE END-TO-END AND PLACE 15% COMPOST DECEMBER 23, 2020
8. MULCHING: WEED-FREE NATIVE HAY, WEED-FREE STRAW, OR VIRGIN WOOD FIBER HYDRO-MULCH SHALL BE USED TO CONTROL EROSION AROUND BASE OF TREE TRUNK NOTES: T —
AND PROMOTE SEED GERMINATION AND PLANT ESTABLISHMENT. NATIVE HAY, STRAW, OR HYDRO-MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED AT 2,000 >3 WIDE BOULDERS FOR RETAINING. = BACKFILL SOIL PER SPECIFICATIONS — :
POUNDS/ACRE ON SLOPES LESS THAN 3:1. ON STEEPER SLOPES, A MULCHING RATE OF 2,500 POUNDS/ACRE SHALL BE USED. 3/ VIDE BOULDERS FOR RETAINING. ] 7 1 iﬁ%ﬁﬁ?f&ﬁ |:T<|% X\VT/T(T)E,R;(?’;L ,\I,l $E'§>F§' Qk 13 QKIXLUNTIL AN NO.| DATE DESCRIPTION BY
9. NATIVE HAY OR STRAW SHALL BE CRIMPED INTO THE SOIL TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 3 INCHES, AND SHALL PROTRUDE ABOVE THE GROUND FROM GRADING OPERATIONS  + DI OF ROGTEAL 5 THE FINISH GRADES SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY 1 |JUNE2021 | RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FROM COS sJC
AT LEAST 3 INCHES. AN ORGANIC TACKIFIER SHALL BE USED TO HOLD THE HAY OR STRAW IN PLACE IF THE CRIMPING RESULTS ARE NOTES: " FROM WALLS AND BUILDINGS.
INSUFFICIENT. HYDRO-MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED USING A COLOR DYE AND THE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED RATE OF AN ORGANIC 1. DIG PIT SO THAT TOP OF THE ROOT FLARE IS LEVEL WITH SURROUNDING GRADE. THE ROOT FLARE SHOULD 3. THE TILLING OF PLANTING BEDS AND PLACEMENT OF BACKFILL IS TO
TACKIFIER. DETERMINE THE DEPTH OF THE PIT, NOT THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL. OCCUR JUST PRIOR TO PLANTING; THEREAFTER, PROTECTION FROM
2. THE BALL OF TREE SHOULD SIT ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. COMPACTION AND CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC SHOULD BE PROVIDED.
10. FINE GRADE SEED TO ELIMINATE IRREGULARITIES ON THE SURFACE. ROLL OR PERFORM ADDITIONAL FINE GRADING. SEED AREAS BY 3. GUT BOTTOM OF BASKET. REMOVE ALL SOIL EROM ROOT BALL TO TOP OF ROOT FLARE. SET TREE AND REMOVE
MEANS OF APPROVED BROADCAST OR HYDRAULIC-TYPE SPREADERS. DO NOT SEED DURING WINDY WEATHER. MULCH SEEDED AREAS ENTIRE BASKET AFTER CORRECT PLACEMENT. REMOVE BURLAP FROM THE SIDE OF THE ROOT BALL. REMOVE
WITH WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER MULCH WITHIN 24 HOURS OF SEEDING. APPLY MULCH TACKIFIER AT RATE RECOMMENDED BY ALL TWINE FROM AROUND THE TRUNK AND BACKFILL. SOAK BACKFILL IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING. GRASSES AND PERENN IALS DRAWING INFORMATION:
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 4. PREPARE BACKFILL: 1/3 COMPOST-TYPE MIX WITH 2/3 TOPSOIL. REMOVE ANY DEBRIS FROM TOPSOIL BACKFILL AND 6 == PROJECTNO:  19.224.008
PLANTING DETAIL : L
11. IF A WATER HOOK-UP IS AVAILABLE A SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAY BE USED TO PROMOTE RAPID PLANT ESTABLISHMENT. GENERALLY, ] DRAWN BY: SJC
WATERING AT 0.75-1.0 INCHES/WEEK IS RECOMMENDED DURING THE APRIL-OCTOBER GROWING SEASON DEPENDING ON NATURAL 2 DECIDUOUS TREE SLOPE (3:1 OR STEEPER) DETAIL —
RAINFALL. THE USE OF WATER TRUCKS FOR IRRIGATION IS PROHIBITED DUE TO TRAFFIC IMPACTS ON THE SEEDED AREAS AND TYPICAL PLANTING DETAIL NTS ._JA
POOR WATER DISTRIBUTION OBSERVED WITH THIS TYPE OF WATERING. APPROVED BY:  JA
* NOTE: ALL TREE PLANTINGS TO HAVE A 36" DIAMETER TREE RING WITH WOOD MULCH PLACEMENT HEIGHT OF BOULDERS SHEET TITLE.
12. APPROVAL OF SEEDED TURF AREAS SHALL BE BASED UPON THE SEED PRODUCERS GUARANTEED SEEDING GERMINATION RATE FOR A WILL VARY AS BOULDERS MUST BE i
ONE SQUARE FOOT AREA. IF GUARANTEED GERMINATION RATE IS NOT ACHIEVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OVERSEED UNTIL THE PLACED IN GROUND 3 TO § OF THEIR
GERMINATION RATE IS ACHIEVED. REVEGETATION SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 3 NATIVE GRASS SEEDLINGS/SQUARE FOOT AND NO BARE AREAS TOTAL HEIGHT.
EXCEEDING ONE SQUARE METER AFTER THE SECOND GROWING SEASON. FOR DRILL SEEDED AREAS, PLANTING ROWS SHALL BE PROVIDE A SMOOTHLY RAKED
NOTICEABLE BY THE END OF THE FIRST FULL GROWING SEASON. IF A PARTIAL OR TOTAL SEEDING FAILURE IS APPARENT AFTER THE \ FINISH GRADE, PROVIDE POSITIVE
SECOND GROWING SEASON, POORLY VEGETATED AREAS SHALL BE RESEEDED IN THE SAME MANNER DESCRIBED ABOVE. APPROPRIATE LLER DRAINAGE: L AN D S C AP E
SITE PREPARATION PRACTICES SHALL BE USED TO CREATE A SUITABLE SEEDBED FOR PLANTING, BUT ANY ESTABLISHED NATIVE SOIL AMENDMENTS PER NOTES
VEGETATION SHALL BE UNDISTURBED TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE. AREAS THAT ERODE BEFORE GERMINATION AND ESTABLISHMENT CAN H— MWWMWH
OCCUR SHALL BE REPAIRED AND IMMEDIATELY RESEEDED DURING THE SAME SEASON. fggg&jﬁ’gg’;g ) R L g GROUNDCOVER PER N OT E S & D ETAI LS
13. ALL BARE AREAS TO BE RESEEDED WITH PROPER REMOVAL OF WEEDS. ALL NATIVE SEED AREAS ARE TO MEET STANDARD CITY REQUIREMENTS i § PLANAPPLICATION N N NN N
FOR GERMINATION AND ESTABLISHMENT. SUB SOIL (RIP 6" DEEP) |~ (
NOTES:
1. TOPSOIL TO CONSIST OF DARK, LIGHT LOAM SOIL FREE OF ROCKS, ROOTS, AND FOREIGN MATERIALS.
2. COMPOST TO CONSIST OF 1-YEAR OLD ORGANIC MATERIAL AND SHOULD NOT INCLUDE CHICKEN MANURE.
3. FROZEN MATERIALS OR MATERIALS GREATER THAN 1" DIA. SHOULD BE REMOVED. -
3 SOIL PREP FOR ALL AREAS 7 BOULDERS
PLANTING DETAIL NTS PLANTING DETAIL NTS SHEET 30 OF 30
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